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Cover—The 1903 Steeple Bell, donated by Mary Baker Eddy in that year, is removed, restored, and re-
placed in the steeple at the Bow Bog Meeting House. Resident Darren Benoit donated the $2,500 to have 
the bell restored. (Steve Fifield did the steeple restoration work in 2013.) Photos by Eric Anderson 

The restored 1903 bell is returned to the steeple and rung dur-
ing ceremonies at the Bow Bog Meeting House on November 
2, 2013. The steeple was renovated and a new metal roof in-
stalled with both local tax dollars and an LCHIP grant in 2013.    
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2013 DEDICATION
JACK AND BETTY FINAN

The Selectmen are pleased to dedicate the 2013 Annual Report to Jack and Betty 
Finan.  Jack and Betty have lived in Bow for over 40 years.  

Betty has spent many years making the Town of Bow beautiful as a member of 
the Bow Garden Club and she has volunteered countless hours serving at Town 
Elections as Ballot Clerk.  Her attention to detail always helps the elections run 
smoothly, and her warm welcome to all contributed to the sense of community as 
citizens lined up to vote.  

Jack has served on the Planning Board, as a Ballot Clerk, and most recently on the 
Bow Business Development Commission as Vice Chair.  Jack has been a long stand-
ing member of the Bow Men’s club and was a substitute teacher at the Bow High 
School. Jack and Betty are active supporters of many of Bow’s Schools sport teams.

On behalf of the Town of Bow, the Selectman extends their sincere thanks to Jack 
and Betty for their dedication as public servants to the Town of Bow. 
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SELECTMEN’S MESSAGE

2013 was another good year for our Town. It 
was a year full of challenges, new and ongoing 
projects, reaching goals, numerous community 
events and activities. 

Our new water system in the industrial zone 
attracted a major business to Bow. Exel, Inc. 
opened its 243,500 square foot warehouse ser-
vicing 78 state liquor stores under a twenty year 
agreement with the NH Liquor Commission. The 
warehouse represents a $20,000,000 investment 
in Bow adding to our commercial tax base. This 
was a welcome addition in light of the declin-
ing value of the PSNH Merrimack coal burning 

Town’s commercial tax base. The Selectmen will be watching the fate of the Mer-
rimack Station closely when preparing of future Town budgets.

The Select Board established a Sign Committee to review and study all of the vari-
ous types, sizes, shapes, colors and designs of the signs established by the Town. 
The Committee’s charge was to conduct an inventory of all existing signs located 
on all Town owned properties, including those located at municipal buildings, 
cemeteries, town line entrances and “gateways”, parks and recreation areas, athletic 
facilities, conservation areas and preserves, Town Forests, hiking trails, and historic 
sites and seek and then establish criteria and/or a standard for the design of signs 
and for design and installation approval.  The Sign Committee has been hard at 
work cataloging, photographing and studying all of our signs. Recommendations 
are anticipated shortly.

-
tion with a prior notice sent by the Fire Marshal to the Town in December of 2006. 
The Fire Marshal mandated we meet all code requirements by September 15, 2016. 
The Town was also required to meet all code requirements for the on-site residential 

comply with the mandates of the Fire Marshal.  To further comply with the Fire 

safety compliance plan of action to include engineered drawings and an electrical 
engineer to provide an assessment of the building’s electrical system.

L-R (sitting) Selectman Hadaway; Col-
leen S. Hunter; (standing) Harold T. Judd; 
Chairman Jack P. Crisp; Vice Chairman 
Eric E. Anderson
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TOWN OFFICIALS

Board of Selectmen

Harold T. Judd ............................................................................Term Expires 2014
Eric E.. Anderson, Vice Chairman. ............................................Term Expires 2015
Jill Hadaway ...............................................................................Term Expires 2015
Jack P. Crisp, Jr. Chairman .........................................................Term Expires 2016
Colleen S. Hunter, Chairman .....................................................Term Expires 2016

Town Clerk/Tax Collector

Catherine De Vasto ....................................................................Term Expires 2015

Town Moderator

Peter Imse  ..................................................................................Term Expires 2014

Supervisors of Checklist
Sara Swenson .............................................................................Term Expires 2014
Susan Stevens.............................................................................Term Expires 2016
Lisa Cohen .................................................................................Term Expires 2018

Ballot Clerks

Betty Finan, Republican Virginia Urdi, Democrat
Faye Stoutenburgh, Alt Deborah deMoulpied, Alt.
Lance Stoutenburgh, Republican Jill Hadaway, Alt.

Treasurer

Roland Gamelin .........................................................................Term Expires 2015
Suzanne Campbell, Deputy Treasurer
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TOWN DEPARTMENTS AND EMPLOYEES

Town Manager’s Of  ce
David L. Stack, Town Manager

Karen Mullaney, Administrative Assistant
Lee Kimball, Emergency Management Director

Mitchell Harrington, Deputy Emergency Management Director

Assessing Department
Wil Corcoran Associates, Assessor

Community Development Department
Bill Klubben, Community Development Director

Bryan Westover, Community Development Assistant
Bruce Buttrick, Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Of  cer

Janette Shuman, Building and Assessing Clerk
Louise Knee, Recording Secretary

Nancy Rheinhardt, Recording Secretary

Finance Department
Robert Blanchette, Finance Director

Joyce Mooers, Bookkeeper

Human Services
Debra Bourbeau, Human Services Director

Town Clerk/Tax Collector’s Of  ce
Cate DeVasto, Town Clerk/Tax Collector

Mridula Naik, Deputy Town Clerk
Lyn Spain, Account Clerk

Baker Free Library
Lori Fisher, Library Director

Jennifer Ericsson, Children’s Librarian
Amy Bain, Library Assistant

Betsy Mahoney, Library Assistant
Molly Milazzo, Library Assistant
Victoria Waitt, Library Assistant

Amelia Holdsworth, Circulation Desk Assistant
Leah Forrest, Circulation Desk Assistant

Anna Morrison, Page
Beth Titus, Page

Deb Barlow, Circulation Desk Assistant & Substitute
Abe Anderson, Bookkeeper

Bob Garland, Custodian
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Police Communication Department
Tricia Currier, Communication Specialists Supervisor

Scott Eaton, Communication Specialist
Stephanie Vogel, Communication Specialist

Kimberly Hetherman, Part Time Communication Specialist
Kris Begin, Part Time Communication Specialist

Heidi Roberge, Part Time Communication Specialist

Department of Public Works
Timothy Sweeney, Director of Public Works

Noel Gourley, Foreman
Todd Drew, Foreman

Lynn LaBontee, Administrative Assistant
Michael Hague, Mechanic
Gerald Verville, Mechanic

Marcelino Acebron, Heavy Equipment Operator
Michael Aborn, Heavy Equipment Operator

Robert Cepurneek, Driver-Laborer
Mark Nelson, Driver-Laborer
Patrick Nylen, Driver-Laborer
Brian Piroso, Driver-Laborer

Corey Welcome, Driver-Laborer
Myrton Fellows, Custodian

Part Time Winter Emergency Driver-Laborers
Leonard Virgin

Lance Stoughtenburgr
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BUILDING INSPECTOR /
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER’S REPORT

From the tabulation that follows below, the construction sector continues to im-
prove. We also had a signi  cant increase in the commercial valuation and permit 
fees due to the construction of a 240,000 sq ft building for a liquor warehouse and 
distribution project.

Why Building Permits?
Building permits and inspections help maintain property values, reduce potential 
hazards of unsafe construction, and help ensure public health, safety and welfare.  
By following code guidelines, the completed project will meet minimum standards 
of building safety and will be less likely to cause injury to you, your family, your 
friends and future owners of your residential property and of your employees or 
customers of commercial property.

What work needs a permit?
Some activities are exempt from building permits such as: fences less than 6’0” high, 
retaining walls less than 4’0” in height (unless supporting a surcharge), sidewalks, 
prefabricated swimming pools less than 24” deep, swings and other playground 
equipment accessory to one and two family homes.  There are some exemptions 
for electrical, plumbing and mechanical (HVAC) permits, typically maintenance 
items.  It is best to assume that permits are required, unless the Building Inspector 
has determined that a permit is not required.

If anyone has questions about whether or not a permit is required, visit the Town’s 
website at www.bow.nh-gov, or call the Building Department at: 228-1189 or email: 
codeenforce@bow-nh.gov.
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FIRE DEPARTMENT

During this year, the Fire Department responded to 1,117  re and medical calls.  
This was a 10.5% increase in call volume from 2012.  

It is the mission of the Bow Fire Department to protect lives, property, and the en-
vironment.  The Fire Department is dedicated to improving the overall quality of 
living for each resident, through life safety, prevention, education and emergency 
response.  

At the Departments Holiday Party in December, Marge Francoeur and Fire  ghter 
Edwin “Ted” Bardwell received the annual “Chief’s Award”.  This award is given 
to an individual or group of individuals for outstanding service or achievement in 
the Fire Department.  Marge, with 38 plus year of service in the Department, and 
as the last active Charter member of the Bow Rescue Squad, continues to be active 
and serves as Secretary of the Department.  Ted Bardwell, a 50 plus year member 
of the Department was recognized for being a member of the Department.  Ted also 
remains active by manning the station and station radio during major incidents.  Both 
Marge and Ted were made “Life Time” members of the Department.  The Depart-
ment would like to thank both of these member for their continued Service and 
Dedication to the Department and the Town of Bow.  Also at this event, EMT Anne 
Mattice received recognition for 15 years of service, Lt. Michael VanDyke receive 
20 years of service and Assistant Chief Richard Pistey received 35 years of service.
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

The mission of the Bow Police Department is to provide the highest quality of safety 
services while maintaining the highest degree of courtesy and professionalism, and 
assuring fair and equal treatment for all.  

In 2013, the Police Department handled 26,776 calls for service, a 26% increase 
from last year.  Of  cers made 277 arrests, a 51% increase from last year. There 
were 137 motor vehicle collisions covered, a 14% increase from last year.  There 
were 3,682 citations and warnings issued, a 27% increase, and 128 alcohol related 
offenses investigated which is a 31% increase from last year.  There were a total of 
194 pistol permits issued.  Of  cers’ self-initiated activity also resulted in numerous 
arrests made for possession of controlled/narcotic drugs, illegal possession of alco-
hol, and people wanted on outstanding warrants.  Some of the additional noteworthy 
actions of the of  cers included;

In August, at 2:00 am, while routinely checking the area, Of  cer Coady found two 
men hiding on the property of the PSNH substation.  The men had illegally driven 
on the property and they had tools and equipment typically used to commit thefts.  
A confession revealed the men had come to the site in order to break in and steal 
property from this critical infrastructure.  Of  cer’s Coady attentiveness prohibited 
them from doing so and it also resulted in an on scene arrest of both men. 

Of  cer St. Pierre and Of  cer Lamy went to a home around midnight after the owner 
called about seeing two people in his driveway looking through his cars.  The of-
 cers’ timely response and strategic approach resulted in them  nding two people 

on the property hiding in the woods. The people were arrested and a search warrant 
was completed on the car they used to drive to Town.  In the car, illegal drugs and 
tools typically used to commit burglaries were found.  Other property items were 
also found and later identi  ed by area police departments as being stolen from cars 
as well as several house burglaries.  Of  cer St. Pierre’s subsequent investigation 
with the assistance from Detective Blanchette resulted in several burglary and theft 
cases in Merrimack County being solved.

During an evening shift, Of  cer Pratte stopped a car from New York with  ve people 
in it.  Of  cer Pratte noted a language barrier, lack of the driver’s proper driver’s 
license, an occupant’s excessive alcohol consumption, and another’s suspicious 
movements. Of  cer Pratte used his training and took the time to further investigate.  
Ultimately, three of the people were taken into custody for illegal immigration 
violations.  There were charges  led for possession of illegal narcotics as well as 
illegal driving.   

In December, Detective Blanchette and Of  cer Pratte investigated an armed rob-
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

First and foremost I want to thank all the “Dedicated” Public Works Employees 
for their commitment and pride in making this department what it has grown to 
become.  Their “can do” attitude illustrates that their hearts and souls are here for 
the community.  A  BIG Thank You to each and every one of you.

Administration:  Lynn Labontee: Roads & Cemeteries Division:  Noel Gourley, 
Mark Acebron , Mike Aborn,  Corey  Welcome,  Brian Piroso,  Rick Nylen , Bob 
Ceperneek , Mark Nelson, and our seasonal winter  help , Leonard Virgin , Lance  
Stoutenburg, and Mickey Zapora: Fleet & Buildings Division:  Todd Drew, Mike 
Hague, Gerry Verville, and Myrton Fellows

  

Our winter season started out quite calm until the snow storm of February 8th, 
named “Nemo”, arrived and dumped approximately two feet of snow upon us. 
This snow storm proved to be more challenging than years past. The snow storm 
was relentless all night long.  Accumulations of snow built up so quickly that zero 
visibility became a safety concern and the crew was ordered back to the garage in 
fear that they would drive completely off the road. When things let up, crews were 
directed to double up and stay together opening main roads  rst, then dividing up 
to their regular plow routes.

Spring mud season and frost issues were minimal this year, allowing the yearly 
spring weight limit postings to be lifted early. This allowed Public Works to get an 



150

early start on preparing proper turf management required in the cemeteries and other 
green spaces throughout town.  Road drainage repairs, required for the upcoming 
paving season, started early as well.  The roads that were paved include: Johnson 
Road, Grandview Road ( Easterly end), Red Pine Drive, Village Road, Pond View 
Drive, Tower Hill Drive and Nathaniel Drive.  A section of Woodhill Hooksett 
Road, between Allen Road and Woodhill Road, required a full reclamation process. 

Building repairs and maintenance issues were accomplished at each of the seven 
buildings Public Works is now responsible for.  Exterior painting was completed 
at the three historic buildings: Old Town Hall, Bow Center School and Bow Bog 
Meeting House.  Re-pointing of the brick work at the Municipal Building was done.  
Many other long overdue repairs throughout Town were  nalized.

The Public Works Department has been involved with many projects that necessi-
tated an outside contractor.   These projects included:  the siding and weatherizing  
project  at the Police and DPW building,  assisting with the  transport of the historic 
bell  of the Bow Bog Meeting House, which was refurbished in Maine, and the 
coordination of  the remodeling  project at the Rescue Building, which mandated  
temporary housing upgrades for the Fire Department  employees.  

The management of the Town’s vehicles and motorized equipment continues to 
strengthen from the dedication and commitment of the Public Works mechanical crew 
whose responsibility is to keep the Town’s  eet up and running and in tip top shape.

Thank you to all Town Citizens, Committee Members, Board Members and Town 
Staff for your patience and support you have given to the Public Works Department 
throughout the year.

Respectfully Submitted, 

Timothy P. Sweeney
Director of Public Works
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TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR REPORT

This year, 2013, was transformative for the Of  ce of the 
Town Clerk/Tax Collector.  Staff changes, the addition 
of online services, internal process improvements, and 
of  ce reorganization… all proof that there is nothing 
permanent except change. However, the top priority for 
everyone in this of  ce does remain the same, deliver-
ing high quality services in a friendly and welcoming 
environment.

Enhanced Payment Options
If you had a chance to visit the of  ce in the latter part of 
2013, you may have noticed that our team members have 
moved from the old desks to the counter. In addition to 
being an ef  ciency improvement, this change was made 
to accommodate the new credit card payment process-
ing terminals.  Yes!  Credit card payments can now be 
processed in the Town Clerk/Tax Collector’s of  ce. 

Cate & Mridula Naik at the Town 
Clerk’s Flip Flop Regatta Booth at the 
National Night Out & at our “Spooky 
Skeleton” table at the Bow Community 
Halloween Party. Come join us in 2014!

Cate De Vasto,
Town Clerk/Tax Collector
Photo by: Eric Anderson
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New Online Services
When I was appointed Town Clerk/Tax Collector, one of my personal goals was 
to expand the availability of services to our residents.  I am happy to report that 
the following online services are now available 24/7:

• Motor Vehicle Registrations, including “Easy Quotes” for new (to you) vehicles;
• Property Tax Payments, including 24-7 payment history 
 research and statement printing options;
• Sewer Payments;
• Dog Licensing; and,
• Vital Record Requests.

Online assistance to residents is also available through the Town Clerk/Tax Col-
lector web pages which contain detailed information on all services provided 
and links to many forms. I hope you will  nd all of our new online services and 
payment options an added convenience.

In 2013, I had the honor to receive my ten year award for service to the Town 
of Bow.  Thank you for the opportunity to serve you another year as your Town 
Clerk/ Tax Collector
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BOW TOWN EMPLOYEE SERVICE RECOGNITION 2013

5 Years of Service: Julie Biehl, Celebrating Children; Julie Guerrette, Celebrating 
Children; Bruce Buttrick, Community Development Department; Lynn LaBontee, 
Public Works Department; Robert Cepurneek, Public Works Department; Patrick 
Nylen, Public Works Department; Lori Fisher, Library; Betsy Mahoney, Library; 
Anne Marie Guertin, Parks and Recreation Department; Karen Krause, Parks and 
Recreation Department; Stacey Blanchette, Police Department

10 Years: Amy Bain, Library, Corey Welcome, Public Works Department, Catherine 
De Vasto, Town Clerk/Tax Collector

15 Years: Anne Mattice, Fire Department

20 Years: Michael Van Dyke, Fire Department; Myrton Fellows, Public Works 
Department; Michael Hague, Public Works Department

25 years: Michele Vecchione, Parks and Recreation Department

35 Years: Richard Pistey, Fire Department
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BOW BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

The Business Development Commission (BDC) was formally established (as the 
Industrial Development Commission) in 1978 by warrant article. The purpose of 
the Commission is

 1.  To advise the Select Board on issues affecting economic development and
 2.  To establish a process for long range economic development.

The new Bow Municipal Water System went online July 2, 2012.    At the end of 
2012, nine customers were in service.   By the end of 2013, the total had increased 
to 18.  The  rst developments designed to use Bow water were approved and the 
water system generated interest in sites in Town that would not have considered Bow 
without water service.  During 2013, the Planning Board approved the 244,500 SF 
State Liquor Warehouse on NH 3-A proposed by Exel. The project was constructed 
in time to open November 1.  The project would not be here without municipal 
water for  re sprinklers.  The Coastal Bow project on Johnson Road (200,000 SF 
warehouse with of  ce and outside covered storage) was also approved by the Plan-
ning Board and also was dependent on water for sprinklers.

Project Contractor Location Current Status 
Sewer Pump StationTrumbull-Nelson Off NH 3-A Connected end of 2012 
Water Pump Station Trumbull-Nelson Off River Road Connected Spring 2012 
Water Tank Preload Between I-93 & NH 3-A Completed Spring 2012 
Water & Sewer
Mains

SUR West River, Vaughn, Dunklee, 
Johnson Rds; NH 3-A; Hall St 

Water completed Fall 2012. 
Sewer completed 2013. 

Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Projects 

The Town and the BDC again thank the landowners who endured considerable 
disruption during construction of the infrastructure. 

The BDC continued work on its objective of encouraging business development 
in Bow, particularly in the new water system service area.  The Commission’s ef-
forts are focused on helping local businesses grow and prosper and recruiting new 
businesses.  Such growth should increase the tax base and shorten the time frame 
to achieve return on investment for the infrastructure.

In 2011 and 2012, the BDC, Town staff, and a consultant overhauled the Town 
website to better communicate our assets to the business world.  The Commission 
built on that work by adding critical economic development information to the 
website to support business growth and recruitment.   The BDC continues to work 
on improving signage, improving communication between businesses, identifying 
and evaluating development sites, needed infrastructure improvements, regulatory 
improvements, and making Bow more business friendly.

The Commission, Town Manager, and staff meet with Bow business leaders to put 
a face on the Town, gain their views of the community,  nd out what brought them 
to Bow, if they have expansion or relocation plans, how their dealings with the 
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BOW CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLAN

The 2013 Town Meeting voted to establish a Capital Improvements Plan (CIP) 
Committee to provide the Town with a uni  ed (Town, Library, School) plan for the 
timing and  nancing of the construction and rehabilitation of Town, Library and 
School facilities and for the acquisition and replacement of equipment. The Com-
mittee consists of the following members: Colleen Hunter, Board of Selectmen; June 
Branscom, School Board; Bill Oldenburg, Planning Board; Steve Buckley, Budget 
Committee; and citizen representatives Mike Wayne and Bill Hickey. 

The Committee met numerous times throughout the spring and summer and it 
adopted the Bow Capital Improvements Plan for FY2014-14 through FY2019-20. 
The Plan includes all of the anticipated capital expenditures of the Town, Library 
and School District for the next six years. The Committee met with the Board of 
Selectmen, Library Trustees and School Board to present and discuss the Plan and 
will be meeting with the Budget Committee during the budget review 

The preparation and adoption of a Capital Improvements Plan (CIP) is an important 
part of Bow’s planning process. A CIP aims to recognize and resolve de  ciencies in 
existing public facilities and anticipate and meet future demand for capital facilities. 
A CIP is an advisory document that can serve a number of purposes, among them to:

 • Guide the Board of Selectmen, School Board, Library Trustees and the 
Budget Committee in the annual budgeting processes;

 • Contribute to stabilizing the Town’s real property tax rate;
 • Aid the prioritization, coordination, and sequencing of various municipal 

improvements;
 • Inform residents, business owners, and developers of planned improvements;
 • Provide the necessary legal basis, continued administration and periodic 

updates of the Bow Impact Fee Ordinance.

It must be emphasized that the CIP is purely advisory in nature. Ultimate budgeting 
decisions are made by the Board of Selectmen, Library Trustees and the School Board 
and the ultimate funding of projects is subject to the Town and School budgeting 
process and the annual Town and School District Meetings. 

In the upcoming year, the Committee will be focusing on the Town’s current  eet of 
vehicles and equipment.  The Committee will be meeting with the Town Manager 
and Department Heads to discuss the various vehicle and equipment needs of the 
Town, maintenance and replacement schedules, and other related subjects.

The full CIP document can be viewed by visiting the Town’s Web Site at www.
bow-nh.com

Respectfully submitted,

Colleen Hunter, Chair
Mike Wayne, Vice-chair
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BOW DRINKING WATER PROTECTION COMMITTEE

The Bow Board of Selectmen established the Drinking Water Protection Committee 
on May 10, 2005 to support activities that promote clean drinking water for all of 
Bow’s residents and businesses.  Groundwater provides the majority of the water 
supply for the town’s residents and businesses.

Background
In 2005, the committee developed Wellhead Protection Plans for the municipally 
owned and school-managed water systems. In addition, an overall drinking water 
protection plan was developed for the town. The committee continues to undertake 
various efforts related to the quality and availability of drinking water.

Current Activities
Each year the Committee identi  es priority activities by reviewing and updating, 
as needed, the town’s Drinking Water Protection Plan. During the past year, the 
committee participated in the following activities.

The committee followed up on issues relative to reducing salt pollution to the ground 
water for the municipal water system and other wells. Several potential action items 
were discussed and pursued in 2013.  

In response to the Select Board’s establishment of a committee to develop a policy 
on future land acquisition by the Town, the DWPC researched criteria used by other 
communities and drafted criteria to evaluate parcels for the protection of Bow’s 
current and future water supplies. 

Although the committee wrapped up most of its work on the Wellhead Protection 
Program-Implementation Plan for the municipal well in 2012, additional items 
remained to be completed. The implementation of these items was monitored to 
the extent possible. The committee welcomes the attendance of the water system 
contractor at the committee meetings. The committee will continue to monitor 
implementation activities.

The committee coordinated with UNH Technology Transfer (T2) Center to organize 
a Green SnowPro workshop at the Old Town Hall in October. The Green SnowPro 
training course focuses on ef  cient and environmentally friendly winter maintenance 
practices. The course covers the basics of salt reduction, including equipment cali-
bration, anti-icing, brine making, pre-wetting with brine and other liquids, ef  cient 
application, rate changes with pavement temperature, effective plowing, emerging 
technologies, salt accounting, and environmental impacts.  More than 20 people 
attended the workshop, including at least 4 from Bow winter maintenance contrac-
tors, as well as 7 employees from the Department of Public Works.  Thanks to Tim 
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BOW JOINT LOSS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

In keeping with accordance with RSA 281: A requires employers that have 15 or 
more employees – full or part time have a Joint Loss Management Committee 
(JLMC).  The committee, equally comprised of both labor and management, should 
represent the employer’s key work activities. Together the Committee is working to 
develop a proactive rather than reactive system of risk management for the Town. 
RSA 281: A also requires that employers maintain a safe and healthy workplace.  
Requirements and duties of the committee are:

 *Meet at least quarterly
 *Maintain meeting minutes
 *Review accident and injury data
 *Coordinate workplace safety inspections

Also the committee follows Department of Labor Rules Lab 600 and Lab1400.

This year the committee was busy reviewing and providing updates of risk manage-
ment issues. The Town of Bow’s Safety and Health Manual was approved with and 
accepted by the Board of Selectmen in March of 2013.  Workshops were provided for 
the employees of the town in Environmental Hazards, Hazardous Toxic Materials, 
Back Injuries   Department heads were invited to attend and participate in brown 
bag lunch trainings which covered topics in Incident Review and JLMC Primer, 
Personal Protective Equipment and Ladder Safety.  Workplace safety inspections 
were conducted and completed to meet safety standards.

Members of the JLMC committee for this year are:  Todd Drew, Robert Blanchette, 
Bruce Buttrick, Lee Kimball, Betsy Mahoney, Cindy Rose, and Mitch Harrington 
and from Primex – Phil St. Cyr.
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IN MEMORIAM

JOSEPH CHAMPIGNY
Joe was a lifelong resident of Bow and from an early age worked in the family market 
and gardens on Route 3A.  With his wife Nancy, Joe ran the business for decades 
and expanded into the sale of  reworks, maintaining the business as a continuing 
presence in Bow where he met every customer as a friend and neighbor, even if 
meeting them for the  rst time.  Joe was an excellent sportsman, winning many 
awards and trophies in baseball, pool, and horse shoes and was the  rst to offer a 
helping hand.  Joe was a rare companion and friend to all.  

JAMES GERGLER
James worked as a highway and bridge engineer for the Federal Highway Adminis-
tration and raised three children with his former wife in Bow, in a house he owned 
for 45 years. James was civic-minded with a special fondness for working with 
the youth of our town.  Jim helped build ball  elds and developed youth athletic 
opportunities, including personally coaching youth baseball and football for many 
years.  Jim served on a number of local boards during his years in Bow and has a 
ball  eld named after him in the Hanson Fields complex.

CAROL GOUIN
Carol was a lifelong resident of Bow and owned and operated the Bow Beauty Shop 
for over 40 years. Carol was a lifelong member of the Bow Mills United Methodist 
Church, the Bow Heritage Commission, and the Bow Conservation Commission.  
Carol gave willingly of her time to preserve the history of Bow and to provide for 
open spaces opportunities on our community.  
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BOW TOWN MEETING
BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT MEETING

MODERATORS’ RULES OF PROCEDURE

Unless changed by the voters at the Meetings, the Town and School Moderators will 
use the following Rules of Procedure to conduct the respective Meetings:

1.  The Moderator will not follow Robert’s Rules. The Moderator will use the fol-
lowing general rules of procedure, whose main purpose is to keep the meeting 
moving, and not get bogged down in procedural quagmires.

2.  By majority vote, the voters can overrule any decision that the Moderator makes 
and any rule that the Moderator establishes. A voter can raise such a request by 
Point of Order.

3. The Moderator will take Articles in the order that they appear on Warrant unless 
the Moderator announces the intent to take Articles out of order.

4. The Moderator will consider each Article, as follows:
 a. The Moderator will announce the Article number, and the text of the Article 

will be displayed on the overhead screen or will be otherwise made available 
at the Meeting. The Moderator need not read the full text of the Article.

 b. The Moderator will recognize a member of the Budget Committee or of the 
Board of Selectmen/School Board, or the petitioner (if a petitioned Article) 
to move the adoption of the Article.

 c. If the Motion is seconded, the Moderator will recognize a member of the 
Board of Selectmen/School Board or the petitioner to explain the Article.

 d. The Meeting will debate and then vote on the Article.

5.  Everyone who speaks must use a microphone so they can be heard. (The Mod-
erator will announce the location of the microphones in the Meeting room.) If 
a voter is unable to reach one of the stand-up microphones, the voter should 
raise his/her hand and one of the hand-held microphones will be provided.

6.  No one may speak unless he or she has the  oor.
 a. No one may have the  oor unless recognized by the Moderator.
 b. Except for Points of Order, the Moderator will not recognize speakers un-

less they are standing at or holding one of the microphones.
 c. Each speaker must provide has/her name and address.
 d. Even if a voter does not have the  oor, a voter may speak to raise a Point 

of Order, to challenge a Moderator’s ruling, or to overrule the Moderator.
 e.
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7.  The Moderator will allow only one motion on the  oor at a time. There are two 
exceptions to this rule:

 a. A voter may raise a Point of Order at any time, and
 b. If a voter has the  oor, the voter may make
 i. A motion to amend the pending motion, or
 ii. A motion to Call the Question

8. The Moderator will not accept negative motions, which are motions that require a 
“no” vote to vote in the af  rmative such as ”I move that we not adopt the budget.”

9. Motions to Call the Question limit debate and require a 2/3 vote. If passed, these 
motions stop debate on a motion. However, all those voters who are standing 
at a microphone or holding a microphone, and anyone seated at the head table 
who has previously told the Moderator that he/she wishes to speak on the Mo-
tion will be allowed to speak. In addition, the Moderator shall have the right to 
refuse to recognize a Motion to Call the Question, if, in the Moderator’s opinion, 
the voters have not yet had an adequate opportunity to discuss an issue.

10. Non-voters may not speak at the Meeting without the permission of the voters 
except, the Moderator will allow non-resident Town of  cials and consultants or 
experts who are at the Meeting to provide information about an Article to speak.

11. All speakers must be courteous and must speak to the issues, not the individuals rais-
ing them. The Moderator will not allow personal attacks or inappropriate language.

12. If any person behaves in a disorderly manner, and after notice from the Modera-
tor, persists in such behavior, or shall in any way disturb the meeting, or willfully 
violate any rule of proceeding, the Moderator may have a police of  cer, or any 
legal voter of the town, remove such person from the meeting. (RSA 40:8).

13. All questions and comments should be addressed to the Moderator. The Mod-
erator will choose who responds to the questions.

14. With the exception of initial presentations on Articles which the Moderator 
requests be limited to ten (10) minutes, all speakers in debate will be limited to 
three (3) minutes.

15. Each speaker may only speak once until everyone has spoken.

16. The Moderator may determine the method of voting except as determined by 
law. However, any voter who doubts the accuracy of any non-counted vote 
may require the Moderator to determine a vote by a counted show of hands or 
counted standing vote.
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17. Any vote on a bond issue of over $100,000 must be voted on by secret ballot. In 
addition, any  ve (5) voters may require that the vote on any Article or question 
be by secret ballot. To do so:

 a. All  ve (5) voters must be present and identi  ed, and
 b. The request must be presented in writing to the Moderator prior to the end 

of debate on the Article or question.

18.  Motions to reconsider an Article may only be made immediately after the vote 
on the Article, and may only be made by a voter who voted on the prevailing 
side of the vote to be reconsidered. However, the following limits may apply 
to the reconsideration of an Article:

 a. Mandatory Restriction: In accordance with RSA 33:8-a, if a motion to re-
consider a ballot vote on a bond issue of over $100,000 passes, the Article 
cannot be reconsidered until a reconvened Meeting that is at least seven 
(7) days after the original vote. With respect to bond votes, the restriction 
on reconsideration automatically applies without the need for the Meeting 
to vote for it.

 b. Optional Restriction: Voters may postpone reconsideration of any Article 
at this Meeting by voting to restrict reconsideration of the Article in 
accordance with RSA 40:10. If the Meeting passes such a motion, then 
the Article cannot be reconsidered until a reconvened meeting held at 
least seven (7) days after the date of the original vote.

Reminder: Since any rule of the Moderator or decision of    the Meeting can be 
reversed or changed at any time prior to the end of the meeting by a majority vote 
of the Meeting, there is no rule that can be adopted that can absolutely prevent the 
reconsideration of an Article.

19.  The Moderator may vote on all Articles. However, the Moderator plans to vote 
only in two (2) instances:

 a. To break a tie
 b. To make a vote a tie vote if a motion the Moderator opposes would otherwise 

carry by one (1) vote.
 c.

20.  If the Meeting is not  nished at 11:00, the Moderator will recess the Meeting 
to a future date.

Peter F. Imse, Bow Town Moderator
James V. Hatem, Bow School District Moderator
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BOW TOWN MEETING
BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT MEETING

VOTERS’ RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

Every Voter is responsible to:
1. Recognize that the Meeting is a legislative assembly where voters gather together 

to conduct business, and that the Moderator has volunteered to preside over the 
Meeting to bring order to the process.

2. Review the Town and School Reports in advance of the Town and School Meet-
ings.

3. Seek answers to any questions that you have from the appropriate Town or 
School offi cials in advance of the Meetings. Attend informational sessions to 
learn the background of signifi cant proposals and to ensure meaningful debate 
at the Meeting.

4. Become familiar with the Rules of Procedure for the  Meetings which are pub-
lished in the Town Report.

5. Give the Moderator fair warning if you would like to do anything out of the 
ordinary, like present slides or use alternative rules of procedure.

6. Arrive early enough for the Meetings to allow suffi cient time to check in and 
fi nd a seat.

7. Be courteous to all offi cials, presenters, and other voters.
8. Avoid personal attacks and inappropriate language.
9. Understand that occasional problems are to be expected when presenting infor-

mation to or managing the movement of large numbers of voters, and be patient 
and courteous with offi cials and other voters when they occur.

10. Be aware that since any rule of the Moderator or decision of the Meeting can 
be reversed or changed at any time by a majority vote of the Meeting, there 
is no rule that can be adopted that can prevent reconsideration of an Article. 
Restricting reconsideration can only postpone the second vote to a reconvened 
meeting held at least seven (7) days after the date of the original vote.

11. Remember that if the Moderator cancels a Meeting due to inclement weather, 
the decision will be communicated via the same radio and TV stations that the 
School District uses to announce school cancellations.

12. Help the Meeting to promptly complete the business on the warrant.
13. Speak on every Article by approaching a microphone or by requesting a hand-

held microphone, unless debate has been limited by a successful Motion to 
Call the Question.

14. Request the Meeting to overrule the Moderator or to change the Rules of Pro-
cedure, as follows:

 a. Seek to be recognized by saying “Mr./Ms. Moderator, I have a Point of 
Order”, and

 b. Once recognized by the Moderator, proceed to state your request or make 
your Motion.
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15.  Request that any Article or question be acted upon by secret ballot, as follows:
 a. A minimum of  ve voters who are present and identi  ed at the Meeting 

must make the request in writing; and
 b. The written request must be presented to the Moderator prior to the end of 

the debate on the Article or question.
16.  Request the Meeting to postpone the reconsideration of an Article at the Meet-

ing until a future Meeting, as follows:
 a. At any time after the Article has been voted upon, seek to be recognized at 

a microphone by the Moderator.
 b. Once recognized by the Moderator, say “Mr./Ms. Moderator, I move that 

the Meeting restrict consideration of Article ___, in accordance with NH 
RSA 40:10.”

 c. NOTE: Voters need not vote to restrict reconsideration of any ballot vote 
on a bond issue over $100,000 because State law provides that the recon-
sideration vote may not be held until an adjourned Meeting that is at least 
seven (7) days after the date of the Meeting.

Peter F. Imse, Bow Town Moderator
James V. Hatem, Bow School District Moderator
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2014 MEETING WARRANT
TOWN OF BOW, NEW HAMPSHIRE
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Actual Budget Trustees Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

Full-Time Salaries 111,592 149,158 151,245 151,245
Part-Time Salaries 133,987 100,222 102,114 102,114
Vacation Coverage 1,208 1,192 1,209 1,209
Medical Insurance 72,464 87,078 108,899 108,899
Dental Insurance 4,346 4,564 5,248 5,248
Life & Disability Insurance 1,380 2,226 2,226 2,226
Social Security 15,301 15,537 15,783 15,783
Medicare 3,579 3,634 3,692 3,692
Retirement 9,820 16,064 16,289 16,289
Workers Compensation 346 401 407 407
Total Salaries & Employee Benefits 354,023 380,076 407,112 407,112
Telephone 1,840 1,840 1,840 1,840
Sewer 350 350 350 350
Fuel Oil 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000
Electricity 12,000 12,360 11,000 11,000
Building Maintenance 12,955 13,105 11,876 11,876
Grounds Maintenance 3,700 5,150 3,550 3,550
Contract Services 350 350 350 350
Equipment Repairs 6,775 6,775 8,900 8,900
Collection Development 52,582 53,330 53,330 53,330
Supplies 7,000 7,000 7,100 7,100
Postage 800 800 800 800
Special Programs 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000
Professional Development 1,750 1,750 1,800 1,800
Preservation 350 350 300 300
Total 470,475 499,236 524,308 524,308

2014-15 BUDGET
BAKER FREE LIBRARY
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Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

41301 BOARD OF SELECTMEN
41301-0130 Elected Officials 6,661 6,518 6,518 6,518
41301-0220 Social Security 413 404 404 404
41301-0225 Medicare 97 95 95 95
41301-0260 Workers Compensation 8 10 10 10
41301-0561 Meeting Expense 22 265 265 265
41301-0620 Supplies - 360 360 360
41301-0681 Employee & Citizen Recognition 690 160 160 160
41301-0690 Other Miscellaneous 246 225 225 225
41301 Board of Selectmen Total 8,138 8,037 8,037 8,037

41302 TOWN MANAGER
41302-0110 Full Time Salaries 131,179 136,209 140,295 140,295
41302-0140 Overtime 714 - - -
41302-0210 Group Insurance - Medical 48,206 53,551 63,678 63,678
41302-0211 Group Insurance - Dental 963 1,014 1,088 1,088
41302-0215 Group Insurance - Life & Disability 1,474 1,484 1,484 1,484
41302-0220 Social Security 7,770 8,445 8,699 8,699
41302-0225 Medicare 1,817 1,975 2,034 2,034
41302-0230 Retirement 11,656 14,670 17,016 17,016
41302-0260 Workers Compensation 159 218 225 225
41302-0341 Telephone 2,090 2,900 2,900 2,900
41302-0390 Contract Services 4,775 7,570 7,570 7,570
41302-0550 Printing 6,630 4,500 4,500 4,500
41302-0560 Dues & Subscriptions 8,552 7,400 7,400 7,400
41302-0561 Meeting Expense 2,810 2,920 2,920 2,920
41302-0620 Supplies 6,492 2,500 2,500 2,500
41302-0625 Postage 1,250 450 450 450
41302-0670 Manuals & Directories 31 450 150 150
41302-0681 Employee Recognition 402 1,890 1,890 1,890

2014-15 BUDGET
EXECUTIVE

41302-0740 Equipment 5,335 1,685 - -
41302-0810 Advertising 762 1,000 1,000 1,000
41302-0830 Employee Training 25 - - -
41302 Town Manager Total 243,093 250,831 265,799 265,799

GRAND TOTAL 251,231 258,868 273,836 273,836
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Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

41401 TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR
41401-0110 Full Time Salaries 37,163 38,646 41,151 41,151
41401-0125 Seasonal/Temporary Salaries 15,316 19,201 18,062 18,062
41401-0130 Elected Officials 55,099 57,277 59,435 59,435
41401-0140 Overtime 32 559 586 586
41401-0210 Group Insurance - Medical 19,972 19,972 19,972 19,972
41401-0211 Group Insurance - Dental 504 1,014 1,088 1,088
41401-0215 Group Insurance - Life & Disability 1,269 1,484 1,484 1,484
41401-0220 Social Security 7,910 8,474 8,648 8,648
41401-0225 Medicare 1,850 1,983 2,022 2,022
41401-0230 Retirement 8,154 10,529 10,897 10,897
41401-0260 Workers Compensation 155 219 224 224
41401-0341 Telephone 392 1,000 750 750
41401-0390 Contract Services 4,329 8,280 7,030 7,030
41401-0560 Dues & Subscriptions 905 955 955
41401-0561 Meeting Expense 1,368 735 410 410
41401-0620 Supplies 2,656 3,020 2,895 2,895
41401-0625 Postage 7,216 8,620 8,945 8,945
41401-0740 Office Equipment 5,110 2,330 25 25
41401-0830 Training 525 600 575 575
41401 Town Clerk/Tax Collector Total 169,020 184,848 185,154 185,154

41402 ELECTION ADMINISTRATION
41402-0125 Seasonal/Temporary Salaries 2,123 2,388 4,004 4,004
41402-0130 Elected Officials 5,780 4,323 8,613 8,613
41402-0220 Social Security 490 425 782 782
41402-0225 Medicare 115 100 183 183
41402-0260 Workers Compensation 23 11 20 20
41402-0390 Contract Services 7,594 3,050 9,150 9,150
41402-0560 Dues & Subscriptions - 22 22 22

2014-15 BUDGET
TOWN CLERK/TAX COLLECTOR & ELECTION ADMINISTRATION

41402-0611 Ballots 1,354 1,075 1,400 1,400
41402-0620 Supplies 200 150 200 200
41402-0625 Postage 100 75 75
41402-0740 Equipment 960 - 1,125 1,125
41402-0810 Advertising 505 150 1,000 1,000
41402 Election Administration Total 19,142 11,794 26,574 26,574

GRAND TOTAL 188,162 196,642 211,728 211,728
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Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

41501 ACCOUNTING & FINANCIAL REPORTING
41501-0110 Full Time Salaries 114,913 118,051 121,169 121,169
41501-0210 Group Insurance - Medical 26,992 30,080 34,890 34,890
41501-0211 Group Insurance - Dental 1,008 1,014 1,088 1,088
41501-0215 Group Insurance - Life & Disability 1,426 1,484 1,484 1,484
41501-0220 Social Security 7,034 7,319 7,513 7,513
41501-0225 Medicare 1,645 1,711 1,757 1,757
41501-0230 Retirement 10,157 12,714 13,049 13,049
41501-0260 Workers Compensation 126 187 194 194
41501-0341 Telephone 544 705 705 705
41501-0390 Contract Services 2,800 - 2,800 2,800
41501-0550 Printing 318 500 500 500
41501-0620 Supplies 3,343 1,500 1,500 1,500
41501-0625 Postage 1,578 1,500 1,500 1,500
41501-0740 Equipment - 425 425
41501-0830 Training 673 425 - -
41501 Accounting & Financial Reporting Total 172,557 177,190 188,574 188,574

41502 AUDITING
41502-0301 Audit 12,500 13,000 13,250 13,250
41502 Auditing Total 12,500 13,000 13,250 13,250

41505 TREASURER
41505-0120 Part Time Salaries 1,033 1,033 1,033 1,033
41505-0130 Elected Officials 2,587 2,587 2,587 2,587
41505-0220 Social Security 224 224 224 224
41505-0225 Medicare 53 53 53 53
41505-0260 Workers Compensation 4 6 6 6
41505-0620 Supplies 14 50 50 50
41505-0680 Miscellaneous 135 50 50 50

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION
2014-15 BUDGET

41505 Treasurer Total 4,050 4,003 4,003 4,003

41506 INFORMATION SYSTEMS
41506-0390 Contract Services 50,571 40,574 40,574 40,574
41506-0740 Equipment 3,099 16,075 2,650 2,650
41506 Information Systems Total 53,670 56,649 43,224 43,224

41509 BUDGET COMMITTEE
41509-0120 Part Time Salaries 5,565 2,533 2,535 2,535
41509-0140 Overtime 1,022
41509-0220 Social Security 408 157 157 157
41509-0225 Medicare 95 37 37 37
41509-0260 Workers Compensation 7 5 5 5
41509-0390 Training 163 195 195 195
41509-0620 Supplies 386 250 250 250
41509-0810 Advertising 60 145 145 145
41509 Budget Committee Total 7,706 3,322 3,324 3,324

GRAND TOTAL 250,484 254,164 252,375 252,375
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Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

41503 ASSESSING
41503-0110 Full Time Salaries 37,476 38,654 41,158 41,158
41503-0140 Overtime 179 198 198 198
41503-0210 Group Insurance - Medical 7,499 7,499 7,499 7,499
41503-0211 Group Insurance - Dental 462 507 544 544
41503-0215 Group Insurance - Life & Disability 581 742 742 742
41503-0220 Social Security 2,800 2,409 2,564 2,564
41503-0225 Medicare 655 563 600 600
41503-0230 Retirement 3,319 4,184 4,454 4,454
41503-0260 Workers Compensation 55 63 67 67
41503-0341 Telephone 385 350 350 350
41503-0390 Contract Services 101,122 129,500 119,500 119,500
41503-0550 Printing 69 1,786 1,500 1,500
41503-0560 Dues & Subscriptions 217 195 195 195
41503-0620 Supplies 327 1,200 800 800
41503-0625 Postage 278 900 900 900
41503-0740 Equipment 1,900 - - -
41503-0820 Recording Fees 16 50 50 50
41503-0830 Training 80 715 415 415
41503 Assessing Total 157,420 189,515 181,536 181,536

GRAND TOTAL 157,420 189,515 181,536 181,536

ASSESSING/REVALUATION ADMINISTRATION
2014-15 BUDGET

Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

41530 LEGAL
41530-0320 Legal Fees 38,520 39,400 39,400 39,400

- - - -
GRAND TOTAL 38,520 39,400 39,400 39,400

2014-15 BUDGET
LEGAL

Actual Budget
2012-13 2013-14

41550 PERSONNEL
41550-0270 Unemployment Compensation 312 1,500
41550-0390 Contract Services 4,745 6,100
41550-0810 Advertising - 800
41550-0830 Employee Training - 2,000

- -
41550 Personnel Total 5,057 10,400

GRAND TOTAL 5,057 10,400

2014-15 BUDGET
PERSONNEL
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Actual Budget Selectmen
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

41941 MUNICIPAL OFFICE BUILDING
41941-0110 Full Time Salaries 25,299 -
41941-0120 Part Time Salaries 59 -
41941-0140 Overtime 2,816 -
41941-0210 Group Insurance - Medical 17,923 -
41941-0211 Group Insurance - Dental 372 -
41941-0215 Group Insurance - Life & Disability 382 -
41941-0220 Social Security 1,621 -
41941-0225 Medicare 379 -
41941-0230 Retirement 2,484 -
41941-0260 Workers Compensation 414 -
41941-0341 Telephone 872 -
41941-0390 Contract Services 15,742 7,879 7,879
41941-0410 Electricity 8,571 10,773 9,355
41941-0411 Natural Gas 5,505 7,280 5,600
41941-0413 Sewer 2,625 4,500 2,700
41941-0430 Building Repairs 23,017 10,000 -
41941-0612 Supplies 3,639 2,700 2,700
41941-0635  Vehicle Fuel 307 -
41941-0740 Equipment - 750 750
41941 Municipal Office Building Total 111,720 44,189 28,984

41944 BOW CENTER SCHOOL
41944-0390 Contract Services - -
41944-0410 Electricity 330 273 350
41944-0430 Building Repair 35 725 435
41944 Bow Center School Total 365 998 785

41945 OLD TOWN HALL
41945-0110 Full Time Salaries 8,561
41945-0120 Part Time Salaries -
41945-0140 Overtime 316
41945-0210 Group Insurance - Medical 6,111
41945-0211 Group Insurance - Dental 123
41945-0215 Group Insurance - Life & Disability 127
41945-0220 Social Security 495
41945-0225 Medicare 116
41945-0230 Retirement 759
41945-0260 Workers Compensation 128
41945-0341 Telephone 119 375 375
41945-0390 Contract Services 859 1,190 600
41945-0410 Electricity 1,229 1,442 1,600
41945-0411 Propane Gas 3,916 5,304 3,500
41945-0430 Building Repairs 1,444 3,500
41945-0570 Travel - - -

GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS
2014-15 BUDGET
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Actual Budget Selectmen
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

41911 PLANNING
41911-0110 Full Time Salaries 114,005 117,246 118,828
41911-0120 Part Time Salaries 9,177 12,198 12,371
41911-0140 Overtime 825 1,158 1,174
41911-0210 Group Insurance - Medical 19,972 19,972 41,825
41911-0211 Group Insurance - Dental 1,008 1,014 1,088
41911-0215 Group Insurance - Life & Disability 1,419 1,484 1,484
41911-0220 Social Security 8,854 9,015 8,835
41911-0225 Medicare 2,071 2,110 2,067
41911-0230 Retirement 10,136 12,751 12,924
41911-0260 Workers Compensation 175 231 228
41911-0341 Telephone 472 780 500
41911-0370 Maps 4,725 6,700 6,700
41911-0430 Equipment Repair - 160 200
41911-0550 Printing 362 800 600
41911-0560 Dues & Subscriptions 8,212 8,300 8,300
41911-0620 Office Supplies 650 800 800
41911-0625 Postage 2,452 2,000 2,500
41911-0740 Equipment - 1,200 900
41911-0810 Advertising 3,149 3,500 3,500
41911-0820 Recording Fees 303 100 150
41911-0830 Training 50 2,050 2,050
41911 Planning Total 188,017 203,569 227,024

41913 ZONING
41913-0120 Part Time Salaries 10,749 12,498 12,675
41913-0220 Social Security 666 767 777
41913-0225 Medicare 156 181 184
41913-0260 Workers Compensation 13 21 21
41913-0320 Legal 4,000 -

PLANNING & ZONING
2014-15 BUDGET

41913-0620 Office Supplies 150 500 350
41913-0625 Postage 83 350 350
41913-0810 Advertising 99 1,300 1,000
41913-0820 Recording Fees 100 100
41913-0830 Training - 200 200
41913 Zoning Total 11,917 19,917 15,657

GRAND TOTAL 199,935 223,486 242,681
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Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

42101 POLICE
42101-0110 Full Time Salaries/Group II 701,620 765,126 739,408 739,408
42101-0111 Full Time Salaries/Group I 39,894 41,402 44,089 44,089
42101-0120 Part Time Salaries 41,953 63,374 65,211 65,211
42101-0140 Overtime 39,824 46,638 49,637 49,637
42101-0210 Group Insurance - Medical 195,132 195,108 255,272 255,272
42101-0211 Group Insurance - Dental 7,084 7,605 7,616 7,616
42101-0215 Group Insurance - Life & Disability 9,527 10,388 9,646 9,646
42101-0220 Social Security 4,966 6,496 6,776 6,776
42101-0225 Medicare 12,607 13,473 13,466 13,466
42101-0230 Retirement 152,926 209,836 204,385 204,385
42101-0260 Workers Compensation 14,926 18,743 18,738 18,738
42101-0341 Telephone 18,963 20,331 20,331 20,331
42101-0350 Medical Expense 300 1,000 1,000 1,000
42101-0351 Animal Control 478 700 700 700
42101-0355 Photo Supplies 792 800 500 500
42101-0390 Contract Services 38,696 42,696 41,770 41,770
42101-0430 Repairs 24 300 300 300
42101-0432 Radio/Radar Repairs 1,197 500 500 500
42101-0450 Uniforms 8,534 7,989 7,989 7,989
42101-0550 Printing/Advertising - 250 250 250
42101-0560 Dues & Subscriptions 956 1,750 1,200 1,200
42101-0570 Travel 144 833 833 833
42101-0620 Office Supplies 3,756 5,000 5,000 5,000
42101-0625 Postage 136 900 400 400
42101-0635 Vehicle Fuel 39,844 34,650 37,400 37,400
42101-0660 Vehicle Repairs 5,913 7,000 7,000 7,000
42101-0662 Tires 4,255 3,000 3,500 3,500
42101-0663 Batteries 478 500 500 500
42101-0670 Manuals & Books 384 1,000 1,000 1,000

POLICE & DISPATCH
2014-15 BUDGET

g g
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

42101-0680 Special Police Supplies 3,192 4,850 4,850 4,850
42101-0688 Special Police Supplies 1,719 2,300 2,300 2,300
42101-0740 Equipment 1,750 1,750 - -
42101-0765 Vehicles 22,298 26,000 26,000 26,000
42101-0812 Prisoner Meals - 25 25 25
42101-0830 Training 2,856 8,000 8,000 8,000
42101 Police Total 1,377,123 1,550,313 1,585,592 1,585,592

42105 DISPATCH
42105-0110 Full Time Salaries 168,576 177,839 222,477 222,477
42105-0120 Part Time Salaries 65,847 62,250 58,071 58,071
42105-0140 Overtime 21,138 23,497 24,403 24,403
42105-0210 Group Insurance - Medical 48,428 80,635 117,014 117,014
42105-0211 Group Insurance - Dental 1,948 2,434 3,155 3,155
42105-0215 Group Insurance - Life & Disability 2,235 2,968 3,710 3,710
42105-0220 Social Security 15,739 16,343 18,907 18,907
42105-0225 Medicare 3,742 3,822 4,421 4,421
42105-0230 Retirement 15,660 21,683 26,589 26,589
42105-0260 Workers Compensation 319 421 489 489
42105-0341 Telephone 3,277 6,000 3,300 3,300
42105-0390 Contract Services 17,669 20,730 20,730 20,730
42105-0430 Repairs 195 4,500 4,500 4,500
42105-0560 Dues & Subscriptions - 250 250 250
42105-0570 Travel 307 278 278 278
42105-0615 Uniforms 1,377 1,000 1,000 1,000
42105-0620 Office Supplies 2,616 3,000 3,000 3,000
42105-0680 Special Dispatch Supplies 391 500 500 500
42105-0740 Equipment 2,591 1,000 1,000 1,000
42105-0830 Training 1,681 2,000 2,000 2,000
42105 Dispatch Total 373,738 431,150 515,794 515,794
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Actual Budget Selectmen
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS
2014-15 BUDGET

41945 Old Town Hall Total 24,304 11,811 6,075

41948 BOW BOG MEETING HOUSE
41948-0390 Contract Services 35 650 3,420
41948-0410 Electricity 284 229 300
41948-0430 Building Repairs 2,907 2,000 -
41948 Bow Bog Meeting House Total 3,225 2,879 3,720

GRAND TOTAL 139,614 59,877 39,564

Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

41962 INSURANCE
41962-0520 Property/Liability Insurance 58,138 55,689 60,232 60,232
41962 Insurance Total 58,138 55,689 60,232 60,232

GRAND TOTAL 58,138 55,689 60,232 60,232

INSURANCE
2014-15 BUDGET

Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

POLICE & DISPATCH
2014-15 BUDGET

42108 POLICE STATION
42108-0390 Contract Services 16,368 6,100 4,600 4,600
42108-0410 Electricity 9,144 10,400 10,400 10,400
42108-0411 Propane Fuel 4,169 15,100 9,100 9,100
42108-0430 Facility Maintenance 591 3,000 3,000 3,000
42108-0620 Supplies 550 500 500 500
42108-0630 Custodial Supplies 843 1,000 1,000 1,000
42108-0725 Building Repairs 19 750 750 750
42108 Police Station Total 31,685 36,850 29,350 29,350

GRAND TOTAL 1,782,546 2,018,313 2,130,736 2,130,736
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Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

42202 FIRE & RESCUE
42202-0110 Full Time Salaries/Group II 363,601 419,410 427,909 427,909
42202-0120 Part Time Salaries 198,305 202,654 157,970 157,970
42202-0140 Overtime 50,290 18,116 49,484 49,484
42202-0210 Group Insurance - Medical 99,668 108,534 130,320 130,320
42202-0211 Group Insurance - Dental 2,547 3,042 3,400 3,400
42202-0215 Group Insurance - Life & Disability 4,494 4,452 4,638 4,638
42202-0220 Social Security 12,574 13,150 13,043 13,043
42202-0225 Medicare 9,106 9,713 9,594 9,594
42202-0230 Retirement 94,080 121,370 132,428 132,428
42202-0260 Workers Compensation 23,590 32,220 31,822 31,822
42202-0341 Telephone 1,685 3,000 9,500 9,500
42202-0350 Medical Fees 2,547 4,500 4,500 4,500
42202-0390 Contract Services 129,393 123,560 123,956 123,956
42202-0430 Office Equipment Repairs - 150 150 150
42202-0431 Outside Repairs 6,743 13,500 12,000 12,000
42202-0432 Radio Repairs 4,638 6,500 3,000 3,000
42202-0560 Dues & Subscriptions 1,987 2,050 2,050 2,050
42202-0570 Travel 186 700 700 700
42202-0620 Office/Photo Supplies 3,024 4,000 3,500 3,500
42202-0625 Postage 56 200 200 200
42202-0635 Gasoline 1,183 3,938 4,250 4,250
42202-0636 Diesel Fuel 11,723 12,188 14,063 14,063
42202-0660 Vehicle Parts 7,641 12,000 10,000 10,000
42202-0662 Tires 760 4,000 - -
42202-0663 Vehicle Batteries - 250 250 250
42202-0680 Miscellaneous Supplies 22,735 28,250 28,900 28,900
42202-0740 Equipment 11,045 10,000 23,000 23,000
42202-0830 Training 13,426 13,500 14,500 14,500
42202 Fire & Rescue Total 1,077,026 1,174,947 1,215,127 1,215,127

FIRE
2014-15 BUDGET

42208 FIRE STATION
42208-0390 Contract Services 3,517 2,350 2,350 2,350
42208-0410 Electricity 5,739 6,500 6,500 6,500
42208-0411 Natural Gas 6,891 9,100 9,100 9,100
42208-0413 Sewer 2,368 3,000 3,000 3,000
42208-0430 Building Repairs 6,059 2,500 2,500 2,500
42208-0612 Paint - 100 100 100
42208-0630 Custodial Supplies 651 1,500 1,500 1,500
42208-0684 Light Replacement 40 200 200 200
42208 Fire Station Total 25,266 25,250 25,250 25,250

42209 RESCUE BUILDING
42209-0390 Contract Services 880 1,300 1,300 1,300
42209-0411 Natural Gas 2,196 2,300 2,300 2,300
42209-0430 Building Repairs 101 750 750 750
42209-0620 Supplies - 300 300 300
42209 Rescue Building Total 3,177 4,650 4,650 4,650

GRAND TOTAL 1,105,469 1,204,847 1,245,027 1,245,027
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Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

42401 BUILDING INSPECTION
42401-0110 Full Time Salaries 56,990 58,190 59,435 59,435
42401-0120 Part Time Salaries 839 1,600 1,623 1,623
42401-0140 Overtime 219 243 244 244
42401-0210 Group Insurance - Medical 24,210 26,776 31,839 31,839
42401-0211 Group Insurance - Dental 481 507 507 507
42401-0215 Group Insurance - Life & Disability 732 742 742 742
42401-0220 Social Security 3,330 3,722 3,800 3,800
42401-0225 Medicare 779 870 888 888
42401-0230 Retirement 4,947 6,267 6,402 6,402
42401-0260 Workers Compensation 2,045 2,646 2,702 2,702
42401-0341 Telephone 135 400 400 400
42401-0390 Contract Services 2,247 3,060 3,360 3,360
42401-0430 Equipment Repairs - 300 300 300
42401-0550 Printing 447 520 550 550
42401-0560 Dues & Subscriptions 998 1,192 1,192 1,192
42401-0570 Travel 45 250 250 250
42401-0620 Supplies 826 1,140 1,040 1,040
42401-0625 Postage 225 300 400 400
42401-0635 Vehicle Fuel 1,211 1,741 1,879 1,879
42401-0660 Vehicle Repair Parts 41 750 750 750
42401-0670 Manuals & Directories 632 800 800 800
42401-0740 Equipment 880 400 400 400
42401-0830 Training 2,974 2,950 2,950 2,950
42401-0899 Hazardous Structure Demolition - - - -
GRAND TOTAL 105,231 115,366 122,453 122,453

BUILDING INSPECTION/CODE ENFORCEMENT
2014-15 BUDGET

Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

42901 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
42901-0120 Part Time Salaries 8,611 9,603 9,737 9,737
42901-0220 Social Security 534 595 603 603
42901-0225 Medicare 125 139 141 141
42901-0260 Workers Compensation 308 462 388 388
42901-0390 Contract Services 5,516 2,860 2,556 2,556
42901-0560 Dues & Subscriptions - 750 1,000 1,000
42901-0620 Supplies 1,137 500 600 600
42901-0625 Postage 26 - 204 204
42901-0740 Equipment 2,257 3,628 5,000 5,000
42901 Emergency Management Total 18,515 18,537 20,229 20,229

GRAND TOTAL 18,515 18,537 20,229 20,229

2014-15 BUDGET
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
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Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

43111 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION
43111-0110 Full Time Salaries 507,026 606,824 649,128 649,128
43111-0120 Part Time Salaries 18,514 20,415 27,722 27,722
43111-0125 Seasonal/Temporary Salaries 16,225 10,500 10,647 10,647
43111-0140 Overtime 62,881 73,030 81,589 81,589
43111-0210 Group Insurance - Medical 239,174 309,480 345,546 345,546
43111-0211 Group Insurance - Dental 6,822 7,352 7,888 7,888
43111-0215 Group Insurance - Life & Disability 7,393 10,388 10,388 10,388
43111-0220 Social Security 36,318 44,486 48,191 48,191
43111-0225 Medicare 8,493 10,404 11,289 11,289
43111-0230 Retirement 50,183 73,996 79,539 79,539
43111-0260 Workers Compensation 13,823 20,656 22,258 22,258
43111-0341 Telephone 4,424 3,880 3,880 3,880
43111-0390 Contract Services 219 10,060 10,060 10,060
43111-0620 Office Supplies 2,141 600 800 800
43111-0625 Postage 8 50 50 50
43111-0740 Equipment 3,220 1,095
43111-0810 Advertising 162 - - -
43111 Public Works Administration Total 977,027 1,203,216 1,308,975 1,308,975

43121 PAVING & RECONSTRUCTION
43121-0394 Traffic Markings & Tree Removal 21,936 26,434 27,134 27,134
43121-0440 Equipment Rental 1,800 2,000 2,000 2,000
43121-0613 Traffic Control & Tools 389 1,500 1,500 1,500
43121-0630 Building Materials 296 1,000 1,000 1,000
43121-0650 Landscape Materials 815 1,500 1,500 1,500
43121-0680 Asphalt 28,022 31,800 31,800 31,800
43121 Paving & Reconstruction Total 53,258 64,234 64,934 64,934

43122 STREET CLEANING & MAINTENANCE

PUBLIC WORKS
2014-15 BUDGET

43122-0390 Contract Services 29,476 29,800 29,800 29,800
43122-0396 Torch Gases 1,508 1,500 1,500 1,500
43122-0398 Equipment Repairs 3,410 5,000 5,000 5,000
43122-0432 Radio Repairs 2,378 1,000 1,000 1,000
43122-0612 Paint 2,000 7,500 7,500 7,500
43122-0613 Traffic Control Supplies 8,400 3,500 4,000 4,000
43122-0615 Uniforms 10,044 12,000 12,000 12,000
43122-0616 First Aid Supplies 2,635 500 700 700
43122-0619 Steel and Iron 1,492 1,500 1,500 1,500
43122-0635 Gasoline 10,988 14,175 15,300 15,300
43122-0636 Diesel Fuel 81,927 81,250 93,750 93,750
43122-0640 Guardrail - 5,000 5,000 5,000
43122-0660 Vehicle Maintenance Supplies 42,754 52,000 52,000 52,000
43122-0661 Oil & Grease 4,727 2,000 2,000 2,000
43122-0662 Tires 7,076 8,000 8,000 8,000
43122-0740 Equipment 2,841 8,000 8,000 8,000
43122-0830 Training 479 1,000 1,500 1,500
43122 Street Cleaning & Maintenance Total 212,135 233,725 248,550 248,550

43123 STORM DRAINS
43123-0390 Contract Services - - - -
43123-0614 Drainage Materials 11,055 15,000 10,000 10,000
43123 Storm Drains Total 11,055 15,000 10,000 10,000

43125 SNOW & ICE CONTROL
43125-0390 Contract Services - 22,200 18,700 18,700
43125-0680 Plow Blades 4,646 10,000 10,000 10,000
43125-0682 Salt 109,018 120,000 120,000 120,000
43125-0686 Calcium Chloride 6,812 2,500 2,500 2,500
43125-0691 Tire Chains 877 1,000 - -
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Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

PUBLIC WORKS
2014-15 BUDGET

43125 Snow & Ice Control Total 121,352 155,700 151,200 151,200

43128 PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY
43128-0390 Contract Services 8,023 14,500 14,500 14,500
43128-0410 Electricity 21,336 24,102 24,102 24,102
43128-0411 Propane Fuel 9,027 30,000 24,000 24,000
43128-0430 Facility Maintenance 6,546 7,000 7,000 7,000
43128-0612 Fire Extinguishers 84 275 500 500
43128-0620 Supplies 1,066 850 1,100 1,100
43128-0725 Building Repairs 340 4,000 7,000 7,000
43128-0740 Equipment 4,232 8,000 3,500 3,500
43128 Public Works Facility Total 50,653 88,727 81,702 81,702

43163 STREET LIGHTING
43163-0410 Electricity 29,524 30,145 30,145 30,145
43163 Street Lighting Total 29,524 30,145 30,145 30,145

43190 CEMETERY OPERATIONS
43190-0125 Seasonal/Temporary Salaries 7,882 6,244 - -
43190-0220 Social Security 489 387 - -
43190-0225 Medicare 114 89 - -
43190-0260 Workers Compensation 138 131 - -
43190-0390 Contract Services 1,537 14,450 18,300 18,300
43190-0430 Repairs 50 700 700 700
43190-0620 Supplies 3,649 2,200 2,200 2,200
43190-0690 Equipment Repair Parts 672 2,500 2,000 2,000
43190-0740 Equipment 455 700 - -
43190 Cemetery Operations Total 14,985 27,401 23,200 23,200

GRAND TOTAL 1,469,989 1,818,148 1,918,706 1,918,706

Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

43241 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL
43241-0390 Contract Services 227,976 310,499 281,999 281,999
43241-0390 Contract Services-Toter Lease 28,000 - -
43241-0391 Curbside Collection 387,015 361,550 385,560 385,560
43241-0393 Disposal of Appliances 79 500 500 500
43241-0394 Recycling Committee 12,821 20,400 20,400 20,400
43241-0397 Well Testing 3,000 13,400 13,400 13,400
43241-0402 Hazardous Waste Disposal - 500 500 500
43241-0560 Memberships & Subscriptions 376 550 550 550
43241-0620 Supplies 5,531 - - -
43241-0740 Equipment - - 20,000 20,000
43241-0830 Training - 100 - -
GRAND TOTAL 636,798 735,499 722,909 722,909

2014-15 BUDGET
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL
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Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

44100 HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
44100-0120 Part Time Salaries 1,953 2,148 2,148 2,148
44100-0220 Social Security 121 133 133 133
44100-0225 Medicare 28 31 31 31
44100-0260 Workers Compensation 1 3 3 3
44100-0561 Meeting Expense 35 30 30 30
44100 Health Administration Total 2,138 2,345 2,345 2,345

GRAND TOTAL 2,138 2,345 2,345 2,345

2014-15 BUDGET
HEALTH

Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

44152 OUTSIDE AGENCIES
44152-0391 Boy Scouts - 300
44152-0392 Red Cross - 500 500
44152-0393 CASA 500 500 500 500
44152-0394 Concord Area Transit 950 950 1,050 1,050
44152-0395 Community Action Program 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400
GRAND TOTAL 3,850 4,150 4,450 4,450

2014-15 BUDGET
OUTSIDE AGENCIES

Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

44111 WELFARE ADMINISTRATION
44111-0120 Part Time Salaries 3,591 5,557 5,636 5,636
44111-0220 Social Security 223 344 350 350
44111-0225 Medicare 50 81 83 83
44111-0260 Workers Compensation - 10 10 10
44111-0560 Meeting Expense 60 50 50 50
44111-0610 Computer System - 50 - -
44111-0620 Office Supplies 25 25 25
44111-0625 Postage 11 25 25 25
44111 Welfare Administration Total 3,934 6,142 6,179 6,179

DIRECT ASSISTANCE
44421-0891 Direct Assistance 1,188 2,000 2,000 2,000
44421 Direct Assistance Total 1,188 2,000 2,000 2,000

GRAND TOTAL 5,122 8,142 8,179 8,179

2014-15 BUDGET
WELFARE
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Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

PARKS & RECREATION
45201-0110 Full Time Salaries 91,716 93,130 56,587 56,587
45201-0120 Part Time Salaries 43,026 45,268 47,857 47,857
45201-0125 Seasonal/Temporary Salaries 80,287 91,992 86,915 86,915
45201-0140 Overtime 587 1,224 - -
45201-0210 Group Insurance - Medical 16,242 17,485 7,499 7,499
45201-0211 Group Insurance - Dental 1,008 1,014 544 544
45201-0215 Group Insurance - Life & Disability 1,251 1,484 742 742
45201-0220 Social Security 14,180 15,533 11,864 11,864
45201-0225 Medicare 3,316 3,634 2,774 2,774
45201-0230 Retirement 8,095 10,161 6,094 6,094
45201-0260 Workers Compensation 3,357 4,014 3,579 3,579
45201-0341 Telephone 1,901 2,235 2,235 2,235
45201-0390 Contract Services 16,017 15,701 26,200 26,200
45201-0410 Electricity 1,824 1,510 1,555 1,555
45201-0430 Equipment Repairs 1,474 1,500 3,000 3,000
45201-0440 Equipment Rental 4,385 4,075 4,291 4,291
45201-0550 Printing - 250 250 250
45201-0560 Dues & Subscriptions 932 1,395 1,395 1,395
45201-0570 Travel 132 293 293 293
45201-0615 Uniforms 710 3,880 3,580 3,580
45201-0620 Office Supplies 1,284 1,000 1,000 1,000
45201-0625 Postage 175 300 300 300
45201-0630 Building Materials 285 3,500 1,000 1,000
45201-0635 Gasoline & Diesel Fuel 3,112 3,887 4,193 4,193
45201-0650 Grounds Maintenance Supplies 9,832 10,930 11,258 11,258
45201-0660 Vehicle Repair Parts 4,005 2,000 2,500 2,500
45201-0680 Special Recreation Supplies 1,021 1,400 1,400 1,400
45201-0740 Equipment 3,640 1,830 1,830 1,830
45201-0810 Advertising - 200 200 200

2014-15 BUDGET
PARKS & RECREATION

2/19/2014

45201-0875 Program Activities 30,218 37,300 19,700 19,700
45201 Parks & Recreation Total 344,012 378,125 310,635 310,635

45202 CELEBRATING CHILDREN
45202-0120 Seasonal/Temporary Salaries 46,101 52,643
45202-0220 Social Security 2,196 3,264
45202-0225 Medicare 514 767
45202-0260 Workers Compensation 173 254
45202-0620 Office Supplies 430 600
45202-0830 Training 388 700
45202-0875 Program Expenses 4,551 5,587
45202-0999 Scholarships - - - -
45202 Celebrating Children Total 54,353 63,815 - -

45208 COMMUNITY CENTER
45208-0390 Contract Services 1,937 2,350 2,350 2,350
45208-0410 Electricity 5,739 7,865 7,865 7,865
45208-0411 Natural Gas 6,891 6,500 6,500 6,500
45208-0413 Sewer 2,368 2,960 2,960 2,960
45208-0430 Building Repairs 2,152 562 562 562
45208-0612 Paint - 100 100 100
45208-0630 Custodial Supplies 619 1,000 1,000 1,000
45208-0684 Light Replacement - 200 200 200
45208 Community Center Total 19,707 21,537 21,537 21,537

GRAND TOTAL 418,073 463,477 332,172 332,172
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Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

45830 PATRIOTIC PURPOSES
45830-0810 Town Celebrations 500 500 500 500

45830 Patriotic Purposes Total 500 500 500 500

GRAND TOTAL 500 500 500 500

2014-15 BUDGET
PATRIOTIC PURPOSES

Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

45890 HERITAGE COMMISSION
45890 - 0620 Supplies 212 500 500 500
45890 - 0680 Preservation & Restoration 124 1,000 1,000 1,000
45890 - 0690 Miscellaneous Signage 345 250 250 250
GRAND TOTAL 682 1,750 1,750 1,750

2014-15 BUDGET
HERITAGE COMMISSION

2/19/2014

Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

46510 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
46510-0371 Marketing 853 9,200 3,700 3,700
46510-0390 Contract Services 15,500 14,000 11,500 11,500
46510-0560 Dues & Subscriptions 175 195 215 215
46510-0620 Office Supplies 42 200 200 200
46510-0625 Postage 298 200 300 300
46510 Business Development Total 16,868 23,795 15,915 15,915

GRAND TOTAL 16,868 23,795 15,915 15,915

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
2014-15 BUDGET

Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

47312 DEBT SERVICE
062-47312-0982 Interest-TAN - 1 1 1
062-47212-0981 Interest - Long-Term Debt 870,300 423,175 389,422 389,422
061-47112-0980 Principal - Long-Term Debt 450,215 870,300 870,000 870,000
GRAND TOTAL 1,320,515 1,293,476 1,259,423 1,259,423

2014-15 BUDGET
DEBT SERVICE
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Actual Budget Selectmen Budget Comm
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15

43260 SEWER FUND
43260-0390 Contract Services 58,538 89,952 89,952 89,952
43260-0410 Electricity 4,536 7,600 7,600 7,600
43260-0411 Natural Gas 541 1,000 750 750
43260-0491 System Monitoring 2,649 3,300 1,650 1,650
43260-0625 Postage 150 - -
43260-0745 Operating & Maintenance Costs 3,819 59,850 35,750 35,750
GRAND TOTAL 70,084 161,852 135,702 135,702

2014-15 BUDGET
SEWER

Actual Budget Selectmen
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

43270 WATER FUND
43270-0390 Contract Services 127,674 52,609 52,609
43270-0410 Electricity 9,298 18,000 18,000
43270-0411 Natural Gas 750 750
43270-0491 System Monitoring - 1,700 1,700
43270-0625 Postage - 100 -
43270-0681 Chemicals - 19,100 7,050
43270-0745 Operating & Maintenance Costs 18,228 42,000 33,500
GRAND TOTAL 155,201 134,259 113,609

2014-15 BUDGET
WATER

                  ARTICLE 8

Actual Budget Department Manager Selectmen Budget Comm.
Department 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2014-15 2014-15 2014-15 Amount %
Executive 251,231 258,868 273,968 273,836 273,836 273,836 14,968 -
Town Clerk/Tax Collector & Election Admin 188,162 196,642 214,234 211,728 211,728 211,728 15,086 -
Financial Administration 250,484 254,164 256,375 256,375 252,375 252,375 (1,789) -
Assessing 157,420 189,515 181,536 181,536 181,536 181,536 (7,979) -
Legal 38,520 39,400 39,400 39,400 39,400 39,400 - -
Personnel Administration 5,057 10,400 10,600 10,600 10,600 10,600 200 -
Planning & Zoning 199,935 223,486 251,681 251,681 242,681 242,681 19,195 -
General Government Buildings 139,614 59,877 85,594 44,364 39,564 39,564 (20,313) -
Insurance 58,138 55,689 60,232 60,232 60,232 60,232 4,543 -
Police & Dispatch 1,782,546 2,018,313 2,210,686 2,139,436 2,130,736 2,130,736 112,423 -
Fire 1,105,469 1,204,847 1,397,368 1,247,579 1,245,027 1,245,027 40,180 -
Emergency Management 18,515 18,537 24,033 20,229 20,229 20,229 1,692 -
Building Inspection/Code Enforcement 105,231 115,366 149,953 122,953 122,453 122,453 7,087 -
Public Works 1,469,989 1,818,148 1,957,466 1,926,706 1,918,706 1,918,706 100,558 -
Solid Waste Disposal 636,798 735,499 733,409 722,909 722,909 722,909 (12,590) -
Health Administration 2,138 2,345 2,345 2,345 2,345 2,345 - -
Welfare 5,122 8,142 10,179 10,179 8,179 8,179 37 -
Parks & Recreation 418,073 463,477 474,578 391,823 332,172 332,172 (131,305) -
Patriotic Purposes 500 500 500 500 500 500 - -
Heritage Commission 682 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 1,750 - -
Economic Development 16,868 23,795 22,915 15,915 15,915 15,915 (7,880) -
Outside Agencies 3,850 4,150 11,277 7,337 4,450 4,450 300 -
Debt Service 1,320,515 1,293,476 1,259,423 1,259,423 1,259,423 1,259,423 (34,053) -
Sewer 70,084 161,852 135,702 135,702 135,702 135,702 (26,150) -
Water 155,201 134,259 113,609 113,609 113,609 113,609 (20,650) -
Library 470,475 499,236 524,308 524,308 524,308 524,308 25,072 -
Total Municipal Operating Budget 8,870,615 9,791,733 10,403,121 9,972,455 9,870,365 9,870,365 78,632 0.80%

Increase (Decrease)

2014-2015 MUNICIPAL OPERATING BUDGET SUMMARY
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CURRENT ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE ON
OUTSTANDING TOWN AND SCHOOL BONDS

Fiscal 1995 2007 2008 Water/ 2011 Water/

Year Sewer Hammond Land Sewer Sewer 

2014-15 51,300.00 86,662.50 189,887.50 965,325.00
2015-16 48,796.88 84,112.50 184,112.50 942,400.00
2016-17 46,265.63 81,337.50 178,337.50 922,750.00
2017-18 - 78,337.50 172,562.50 903,100.00
2018-19 - 75,337.50 166,787.50 880,175.00
2019-20 - 72,337.50 161,012.50 857,250.00
2020-21 - 69,337.50 155,375.00 834,325.00
2021-22 - 61,531.25 150,356.25 814,675.00
2023-24 - 58,918.75 145,818.75 795,025.00
2024-25 - 56,306.25 141,212.50 772,100.00
2025-26 - - 136,537.50 741,000.00
2026-27 - - 131,862.50 715,000.00
2027-28 - - 127,118.75 689,000.00
2028-29 - - 122,306.25 663,000.00
2029-30 - - 117,425.00 -
2030-31 - - 112,475.00 -

146,362.51 724,218.75 2,393,187.50 11,495,125.00

1996 2006

High School Elementary School Total
967,006.25 318,700.00 2,578,881.25
920,718.75 310,100.00 2,490,240.63
874,431.25 301,500.00 2,404,621.88
828,143.75 292,900.00 2,275,043.75

- 284,300.00 1,406,600.00
- 275,700.00 1,366,300.00
- 267,000.00 1,326,037.50
- 258,200.00 1,284,762.50
- 249,400.00 1,249,162.50
- 240,500.00 1,210,118.75
- 231,500.00 1,109,037.50
- 222,500.00 1,069,362.50
- 213,500.00 1,029,618.75
- 204,500.00 989,806.25
- - 117,425.00
- - 112,475.00

3,590,300.00 3,670,300.00 22,019,493.76
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Revenues 
received during 
the year
(Revenues may not 
be used to reduce 
appropriations)

Planning Board finalizes Capital 
Improvements Plan (CIP) and

submits them to Selectmen

Town department managers develop 
budget and submit budgets to Town 

Manager

Budget Committee reviews the Selectmen’s 
warrant articles, including operating budget, 

develops their own recommended budget, holds 
a public hearing, and subsequently votes on 

budget to submit to Town Meeting

Town Manager reviews submittals, makes 
recommendations, and submits draft warrant 

articles, including one for the operating 
budget and each CIP item, to the Selectmen

Both the Selectmen and Budget Committee 
recommended budgets are recorded on 

Department of Revenue Administration Form 
MS-7, which is posted with the Town Warrant

Annual Town Meeting is held for public vote on 
each warrant article comprising the total budget;  

warrant articles, including the one for the operating 
budget, may be amended by the public from the 

floor

Public considers 
recommendations of 

Selectmen, Budget Committee,
and fellow citizens; votes on 

each article as 
presented/amended

Total of all approved 
warrant articles is the Town 
budget for the coming year

If there are 
surplus funds 
at the end of 
the fiscal year 

Unreserved Fund Balance

Revenues other than property 
tax are used to reduce the 
amount of property tax raised.

Revenues in excess of amount 
budgeted become part of the 
"unreserved fund balance."  

Unexpended appropriations
become part of the "unreserved 
fund balance."

TOWN OF BOW BUDGET DEVELOPMENT
PROCESS

Selectmen review submittals, hold a public 
hearing for citizen input, and submit 

recommended budget containing all warrant 
articles, including operating budget, to the Budget 

Committee

Budget is expended by the 
Town Manager with oversight 

by the Selectmen

Unreserved fund balance 
in excess of recommended 
retained amounts may be 
used by future Town 
Meetings to fund warrant 
articles 

At tax rate setting with the 
state, the Selectmen may vote
to use a portion of the 
unreserved fund balance to 
reduce the tax rate for the 
following year
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 FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS
PERTAINING TO THE TOWN BUDGET

What is the “budget”?  
The budget consists of the total appropriations that are re  ected in all proposed 
warrant articles (operating budget article and other articles).  The operating budget 
is the amount in the operating budget warrant article that is to be raised and appro-
priated for general municipal operations.  It generally includes employee wages and 
bene  ts, operating supplies and services, bond principal and interest payments, and 
minor capital expenditures for all Town departments.  Some proposed appropriations 
are required by NH Statutes to be presented in separate articles (appropriations to 
be  nanced by the issuance of bonds and appropriations to be deposited to capital 
reserve funds or to be  nanced by withdrawals from capital reserve funds, for ex-
ample).  Other appropriations are presented in separate articles due to their size (i.e. 
appropriations for land and equipment purchases and building and infrastructure 
construction) or because the nature of the appropriations is such that the will of the 
voters is being sought (the 2009 article dealing with pay-as-you-throw solid waste 
collection and disposal, for example).          

How is the proposed budget developed?  
Department heads submit their operating budget requests to the Town Manager.  
The Capital Improvements Program Committee submits to the Planning Board a 
recommended long-range plan for major capital expenditures (“CIP”).  The Planning 
Board reviews the recommended CIP and submits its approved version to the Town 
Manager.  The Town Manager reviews the department head requests and the CIP, 
makes changes that he deems are appropriate, and develops a proposed operating 
budget and proposed warrant articles, which he submits to the Board of Selectmen.  
The Board of Selectmen reviews the proposed operating budget and the proposed 
warrant articles, makes changes that it deems are appropriate, and after holding a 
related public hearing submits its proposed operating budget and recommended war-
rant articles to the Budget Committee.  The Budget Committee reviews the proposed 
operating budget and the proposed warrant articles, makes changes to the proposed 
operating budget that it deems are appropriate, develops a recommended operating 
budget, determines whether or not to recommend the proposed warrant articles, and 
holds a related public hearing.  The recommended appropriations of both the Board 
of Selectmen and the Budget Committee are re  ected on a Form MS-7, which is 
posted with the Town Warrant.  The operating budget article and the other warrant 
articles are presented to the voters for consideration at Town Meeting.  Please note 
the involvement of citizens and taxpayers during the budget process.  Selectmen and 
Budget Committee members are themselves Bow citizens and taxpayers who have 
been elected by Bow citizens and taxpayers.  Both the Board of Selectmen and the 
Budget Committee hold public hearings before  nalizing their recommendations.  
And, of course, the  nal decision on the proposed appropriations will be made by 
Bow citizens and taxpayers at Town Meeting.
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Why do many of the warrant articles contain the phrase “to raise and appropriate”?  
This is mandated language for any warrant article that is intended to authorize an 
expenditure.  “Appropriate” means to authorize an expenditure of a certain sum of 
money for a speci  ed purpose.  “Raise” indicates that revenue from some source 
is to be provided for that expenditure.  Generally, unless another revenue source is 
speci  ed in the warrant article, the revenue source will be taxation. 
What is “unreserved fund balance”?  
Unreserved fund balance is essentially the difference between assets and liabilities 
or the accumulated difference between revenue and expenditures.  It develops 
as a result of unexpended appropriations, actual revenues in excess of estimated 
amounts, or a combination thereof.  Unreserved fund balance can be designated 
to  nance warrant article appropriations or may be used for tax relief.  The State 
Department of Revenue Administration and the Government Finance Of  cers As-
sociation recommend that an unreserved fund balance of between 5% and 17% of 
total municipal appropriations and the school and county property tax levies be 
maintained for cash  ow purposes and for contingencies, such as the $382,000 that 
was used for road and culvert  ood damage repairs in 2006-07.  Furthermore, it is 
recommended that an excess unreserved fund balance be used to stabilize tax rates 
rather than to arti  cially lower the immediately pending tax rate.  Tax stabilization 
can be achieved by using excess unreserved fund balance to  nance major capital 
projects or for direct property tax relief over a period of several years.    
How is the revenue budget developed and how does it impact the property tax rate?  
The revenue budget represents a projection of taxes, service fees, federal and state 
aid, license and permit fees, and other revenue that will be received during the  s-
cal year as well as any unreserved fund balance that will be used to offset proposed 
appropriations.  It is developed similarly to the appropriations budget.  It is even 
included on the Form MS-7 that is posted with the Town Warrant.  However, less 
emphasis is generally placed on the revenue budget during the budget process, be-
cause it is the responsibility of the Board of Selectmen to prepare and submit to the 
State Department of Revenue Administration a revised revenue budget in August.  
That revised budget will be used in determining the municipal property tax rate by 
subtracting the estimated revenues from the appropriations which were approved 
at Town Meeting and dividing the difference by total assessed valuations.  This 
calculation is illustrated by the Statement of Appropriations, Estimated Revenues, 
and Property Tax Assessed in the 2009 Annual Report. 
What is a capital reserve fund? 
Capital reserve funds are held and invested by elected Trustees of Trust Funds for 
future major capital expenditures.  The Town Warrant contains articles which would 
deposit monies into capital reserve funds as well as articles which would remove 
monies from capital reserve funds.  Capital reserve funds are considered by many 
municipalities to be the most cost-effective method of  nancing major equipment 
purchases and replacements.  Consistent amounts are annually deposited to these 
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funds, so that suf  cient monies are available when purchases or replacements are 
required.  This spreads the related cost over the funding period, rather than requiring 
a large appropriation in the year of purchase or replacement, and thereby helps to 
stabilize property tax rates.  Also, interest earned on monies held in capital reserve 
funds offsets a portion of the purchase or replacement cost and/or serves as a hedge 
against in  ation.  Alternatives to capital reserve  nancing are bonding, which in-
volves interest expense rather than interest income, and pay-as-you-go, which often 
creates material budget and property tax rate spikes.    

What is the Budget Committee’s role in the budget process?  According to NH 
Statutes, the Budget Committee has the following duties and responsibilities.

 � To prepare the budget as provided in RSA 32:5 for submission to the voters.

 � To confer with the Board of Selectmen and with other of  cers, department 
heads, and of  cials relative to estimated costs, anticipated revenues, and 
services performed to the extent deemed necessary by the Budget Committee.

 � To conduct a public hearing on the proposed budget.

 � To re  ect its budget and recommendations on Forms MS-7 to be submitted 
to the State Department of Revenue Administration, the Town Clerk/Tax 
Collector, and the Board of Selectmen for posting with the Town Warrant.

What warrant article amendments can be made at Town Meeting?
The voters at Town Meeting can increase or decrease appropriation amounts.  How-
ever, the total appropriations that are approved at Town Meeting cannot generally 
exceed by more than 10% the total appropriations which were recommended by 
the Budget Committee.  Furthermore, the purpose of an appropriation cannot be 
changed, and no new purpose can be introduced that wasn’t re  ected in the posted 
Town Warrant or in the Form MS-7 posted therewith. 

Can the voters at Town Meeting limit the Board of Selectmen’s ability to make 
appropriation transfers?
RSA 32:10 generally allows the Board of Selectmen to transfer appropriations from 
one purpose on the posted Form MS-7 to another purpose on the posted Form MS-7 
as long as total expenditures do not exceed total appropriations and as long as at 
least $1 was appropriated for both purposes.  However, an amount appropriated by 
a special warrant article cannot be transferred by the Board.  Special warrant articles 
include petitioned articles, bond articles, articles which provide appropriations to 
capital reserve funds and expendable trust funds, and articles which are designated 
as non-lapsing.
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND 
CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS

In summary, the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) projects the equipment to be 
purchased and improvements that will be needed over the next twenty years.  It is 
a planning tool only, and does not hold any money.  The CIP proposes a  nanc-
ing plan for the Town’s long term needs.  Presently, Bow owns over $5 million 
of equipment, such as  re trucks and snow plows, which will need to be replaced 
periodically.  The Capital Reserve Fund (CRF) is where the money voted at Town 
Meeting is deposited for future expenditure.  The deposit schedule for the CRF 
items is re  ected in the CIP.  

The Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is a list of the capital expenditures (more than 
$10,000) that the Town will need to fund outside of the operating budget in the near 
future.   Statutes require that a CIP look forward at least six years; Bow’s looks at the 
next twenty years.  Stated simply, the CIP exists as a method to plan well ahead for 
the funding of such expenditures and to avoid large “emergency” appropriations.  The 
CIP does not mandate any expenditures; it is simply a “planning ahead” document 
making recommendations to the voters as to how to best plan for and fund costly 
projects, vehicles, and equipment in the upcoming years.  The Board of Selectmen 
determines which CIP items will be recommended to Town Meeting for appropria-
tions.  CIP items can be funded by bond issues, property taxes, grants, capital reserve 
funds, or other sources.  The current CIP is on the following pages.

Capital Reserve Funds (CRF) are funds created only by a vote of Town Meeting.  
They must be for a speci  c purpose, such as “purchase/replacement of  re trucks,” 
and money accrued in a CRF can be only used for the purpose expressed when 
Town Meeting created the fund, and only Town Meeting can take action to expend 
money from a CRF.  A warrant article to expend money from a CRF must include 
a description of what is to be bought or built, and the cost.  Capital Reserve Funds 
are in the custody of the Trustees of Trust Funds and are invested to earn interest 
until they are appropriated for an expenditure.  Itemized details pertaining to Bow’s 
Capital Reserve Funds are elsewhere in the Town Report.
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UNAPPROVED
Report of the Annual Meeting of the

BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT
SAU #67, Bow, NH
MARCH 8, 2013

A duly called meeting of the voters of the Bow School District was held in the Bow 
High School auditorium on Friday, March 8, 2013.  School Moderator, Jim Hatem, 
called the meeting to order at 7:06 PM.  The Pledge of Allegiance was led by:  
Stephen Weinnann, Grant Richardson, Teddy Nappen, Andrew Nicholls, Matthew 
Nicholls, Sawyer Duhaime, Andrew Saf  an, Alex Saf  an, Parker Richardson and 
Alex King from Bow Boy Scout Troop 75.

The National Anthem was sung by Bow High School Seniors:  Lindsey DeLorie, 
Sophia Gottlieb and Carolyn Cunningham.

Moderator Jim Hatem introduced the members of the School Board, Town Budget 
Committee  and some administrative members of the School District.  

 School Board Members: Chair Robert Louf, Vice Chair Debra Alfano, Pansy 
Bloom  eld, Dee Treybig, and June Branscom.  

 Budget Committee Members: Chair Kally Abrams and Vice Chair Ginger Fraser

 Of  cers and Administrators: School Superintendent Dr. Dean Cascadden and 
Business Administrator Duane Ford.  Also present was John Rich, District Clerk.

Moderator Jim Hatem announced: 
• As all the rules of procedure for the meeting were contained in the 2013 Annual 

Town Report, he would only brie  y mention some of the rules. 
• A point of order could be raised at any time should anyone have a question.
• He would  rst read the Article up for consideration.
• The Budget Committee and/or School Board would then introduce the Article. 
• Microphone locations and the availability of a portable microphone.
• Speakers would only be recognized when at a microphone.
• Procedure for hand-counted vote.
• Ballot votes would be conducted for Articles 4 and 5

Mr. Hatem asked those in attendance who were not registered voters to situate 
themselves in the designated area of the auditorium for non-voters.

Mr. Hatem recognized School Board Chair Robert Louf who presented retiring 
School Board Member Pansy Bloom  eld with a plaque in recognition of 12 years of 
service on the School Board. Ms. Bloom  eld thanked the Town for the opportunity 
to serve the Town on the School Board and noted that 12 years is an entire lifetime 
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for a child in the school system which was important to consider as voters weighed 
the articles on the evening’s agenda.  

Mr. Hatem then asked if there were any questions regarding the proposed proceedings 
for the meeting. No one spoke. Mr. Hatem directed attention to the Warrant Articles.

BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT
2013 WARRANT ARTICLES

Article 1
 TO HEAR the reports of agents, auditors, committees, and of  cers chosen or 
to take any other action.

Mr. Hatem then introduced Superintendent Cascadden who provided information 
about the School District which was displayed on the overhead projector.  Dr. 
Cascadden reviewed the overall School District enrollment since 1999 and noted 
that enrollment has continued to decline, but leveling out has started to occur. The 
decline in enrollment is not uniform among the three schools as shown on a slide 
which showed enrollment by school. He compared 1st grade enrollment and births 
in Bow which suggests enrollment will continue to decline. Dr. Cascadden next 
compared Bow and Dunbarton 2012 enrollment and discussed the impact of Dun-
barton on grade sizes should an AREA agreement be approved by both Towns. He 
then reviewed some of the District initiatives including transition from the NECAP 
testing to the Smarter Balanced Assessment based on common core state standards.  
A review of safety protocols had been made following the Sandy Hook, Connecticut 
shooting and improvements would likely be made. A review of world language and 
specials for all grade levels had been made and consideration is being given to a 
school day from 7:30 to 3:00 for all students. Lastly, the District had been considering 
how best to transition students from Dunbarton if that occurs.  Dr. Cascadden then 
discussed the fall 2012 NECAP test results and commented that Bow was doing 
very well compared to the other schools in the State.  

Mr. Hatem recognized Kally Abrams, Chair of the Budget Committee.  Ms. Abrams 
described the process followed by the Budget Committee in its bi-weekly meet-
ings as it reviewed the proposed budget starting in the last week of December.  She 
indicated that during the budget process, the Budget Committee had thoroughly 
reviewed each line item of the budget and held public hearings and received public 
comment on the budget.  Cost increases were already built into the budget due to 
existing union contracts and the down shifting of retirement cost from the State to 
the towns.  The Budget Committee was also faced with increased health care costs.  
She noted that special education cuts had been a controversial subject in the budget 
even though special education costs had grown signi  cantly over the last decade.  
The Budget Committee and the Administration had looked to  nd areas where special 
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education cost savings could be recognized without adversely impacting programs.

Ms. Abrams stated that the proposed budget represents an operating increase of 
only $97,697 or a percentage increase of .39%.  She indicated that for a $200,000 
home in Bow, this would represent an increase of $124 and for a $300,000 home, 
this would represent a $186 increase.
Mr. Hatem then indicated that the meeting would consider Article 2.

Article 2 
 TO SEE if the School District will vote to raise and appropriate the Budget 
Committee’s recommended amount of Twenty Five Million Eight Hundred Twenty 
Three Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Four Dollars ($25,823,364) for the support 
of schools, for the payment of salaries for the School District of  cials and agents, 
and for the payment of the statutory obligations of the District. This article does 
not include appropriations voted in other warrant articles. This article does include 
the cost of the Bow School District Food Service Program.

 The School Board recommends Twenty Five Million Eight Hundred Twenty 
Three Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Four Dollars ($25,823,364).

Recommended by the Budget Committee (7-1)
 Recommended by the School Board (5-0) 

The Article was displayed on the overhead projector and read by Mr. Hatem.  Mo-
tion to present the Article for consideration was made by Ms. Alfano and seconded 
by Ms. Bloom  eld.                       

Mr. Hatem indicated that Ms. Alfano would describe the Article.  Ms. Alfano stated 
that the budget process for the School Board had started in November and was 
particularly challenging due to the decline in state revenue because of declining 
enrollment and the increase in costs passed along by the state. The Board’s objective 
was to continue to maintain excellence and utilize existing resources to the fullest.  
She reviewed the operating budget aggregate numbers and the tax impact, indicating 
that the estimated property tax increase would be $656,846 or an estimated change 
in the tax rate of $0.62 or a 3.24% increase.  She reviewed the 10 items that ac-
counted for the largest increases in the proposed budget.  District contributions to 
the New Hampshire Retirement System was by far the largest increase.  She next 
reviewed the items that accounted for the 10 largest decreases in the budget.  Special 
education tuition and utilities were the two largest declining items.  Ms. Alfano then 
reviewed the proposed budget expenditures by function and object, noting that 78% 
of the budget consisted of salaries and bene  ts.  The history of state aid revenue 
was reviewed showing that it had declined from over $5 million in 2009-10 to a 
projected  gure of under $4 million in 2013-14.  Ms. Alfano concluded by thank-
ing the principals and administrators for cooperation during a challenging budget 
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process and reminded the voters that public comments had been taken into account 
during the budget process.
               
Mr. Hatem then opened the Article for comment by the public.  

Being no one at the microphones, Mr. Hatem called for a Vote on Article 2.  The 
majority hand count was in the af  rmative.  Motion carried. Article 2 passed. 

Article 3
 TO SEE if the School District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty 
Thousand Dollars ($60,000) for the removal of the underground #2 oil storage tank 
and the conversion of the existing #2 oil boilers from #2 oil to natural gas and to 
authorize the withdrawal of Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000) from the Bow School 
District Capital Reserve Fund established in March of 1992 for that purpose. 

Recommended by the School Board (5-0)
Recommended by the Budget Committee (8-0)

The Article was displayed on the overhead projector.  Motion to present the Article 
for consideration was made by Mr. Louf and seconded by Ms. Branscom. 

Ms. Branscom stated that Bow Elementary School is currently heated by both #2 oil 
and natural gas burned in two boiler rooms.  There is a 5,000 gallon underground 
#2 oil tank which was installed in 1979 that must be tested annually for leaks.  New 
Hampshire DES standards require that all piping from the tank to the building must 
be upgraded by December of 2015.  This will result in a cost of $30,000.  As natural 
gas is already at BES and less expensive than #2 oil, the proposal is to convert the 
existing #2 oil boilers to natural gas  red boilers and to remove the current under-
ground tank and all piping. BES is the only building in the District that is using oil 
as a heating source.  

Public comment received and; included:

Dennis Mosbeck of 15 River Road asked what the cost savings would be if the 
Article was passed.  Mr. Ford responded that cost savings would be realized in ap-
proximately two and one-half to three years.

Helaine Kanegsberg of 9 Old Coach Road asked if the cost of the removal of pipes 
was included in the $60,000 cost.  Mr. Louf responded that it was.

Being no one at the microphones, Mr. Hatem called for a vote.  The majority hand 
vote was in the af  rmative.  Motion carried.  Article 3 passed.



S9

 SHALL the School District accept the provisions of RSA 195-A (as amended) 
providing for the establishment of an AREA school or schools located in Bow, New 
Hampshire to serve the following grades, grades seven through 12, from the school 
district of Dunbarton, New Hampshire in accordance with the provisions of the plan 
on  le with the district clerk? Voting on this article will be by secret ballot vote at 
the meeting. Majority Vote Required for Passage. 

Article 4
Recommended by the School Board (5-0)

The Article was displayed on the overhead projector.  Motion to present the Article 
for consideration was made by Mr. Louf and seconded by Ms. Branscom. 

Mr. Louf reviewed the history of how the proposed AREA agreement with Dunbar-
ton came into being.  Dunbarton began exploring its options and contacted Bow in 
early 2011 to discuss the possibilities of Dunbarton’s students coming to Bow at the 
expiration of the SAU 19 AREA Agreement on June 30, 2014.  At the Town meeting 
in March 2012, study committees were approved in both towns for the SAU plan 
and AREA Agreement.  In the fall of 2012 tentative agreements were reached and 
draft reports were written.  The AREA Agreement is the tuition agreement between 
the two towns.  Because Dunbarton would be joining with the Bow School District, 
the Superintendent functions of SAU 67 would need to be reorganized to include 
Dunbarton.  The SAU reorganization article is contingent on the AREA Agreement 
passing in both towns.  The implementation date is July 1, 2014 for the 2014 to 
the 2015 school year.  Mr. Louf explained that, under the contract, all 7th through 
12th grade students from Dunbarton must come to Bow and Bow must accept all 
Dunbarton students.  However, Bow has agreed to certain phase-in and phase-out 
provisions such as Dunbarton students in grades 10 through 12 can stay at Goffstown 
if they choose to.  The agreement is for 10 years and contains numerous provisions 
on tuition computations, special education accreditation and quality requirements, 
governance issues, and withdrawal and renewal provisions.

Mr. Louf noted that the tuition computation consisted of 2 parts, the tuition rate and 
the capital improvement fee.  Mr. Louf discussed the calculation of the tuition rate 
and indicated that tuition would not include transportation, debt service costs, SAU 
costs and kindergarten through 6th grade costs.  The capital improvement fee is a 
per student charge of  $250 per student indexed to CPI, to be used on large projects 
de  ned in the AREA Agreement to be spent by the towns in proportion to enrollment.  

Mr. Louf provided an estimate of the yearly tuition and capital improvement rev-
enue from the AREA Agreement. He estimated that $2,000,000 per year of gross 
revenue and net revenue of $1,800,000 would be obtained if all current Dunbarton 
students attended Bow schools.  He stressed that these numbers are estimates and 
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will change by the 2014 to 2015 school year. He also stressed that full Dunbarton 
enrollment may not occur until 5 years in the future.

Public comment received and; included:

Dennis Mosbeck of 15 River Road asked for a comparison of Bow’s costs to that 
of Dunbarton.  Mr. Ford indicated that based on the most recent calculations, Bow 
and Dunbarton costs were very close, but Bow was approximately $50,000 less.

Deb McCann of 32 Branch Londonderry Turnpike East spoke in favor of the Ar-
ticle.  She stated that she had served on both committees evaluating Dunbarton.  
She stated that every scenario had been looked at during the study period and that 
based on the collaboration that had taken place  between the Bow and Dunbarton 
committees, she had every con  dence that collaboration would continue between 
the two school boards.

Bruce Fosburgh of 15 Poor Richard’s Drive asked why a ballot vote was required 
on Article 5.  Mr. Louf responded that state law requires a ballot vote to approve 
an AREA Agreement.

Al Gagne of 5 Merrill Crossing asked what expenses would be involved if Dunbarton 
came to Bow.  Dr. Cascadden stated that it was likely that, in the  rst year, a teacher 
would be added at Bow Memorial School in both Grades 7 and 8, but there was 
capacity at Bow High School because a number of classes were under-subscribed 
currently that could sustain an increase in class size.

Tom Duvall of 6 Briarwood Drive asked if there were any negatives associated 
with the proposal.  Dr. Cascadden indicated that both schools currently educated 
the students from a single town so a challenge would be to integrate Bow students 
with students from Dunbarton even though demographics and test scores were 
comparable.  Ms. Bloom  eld indicated the biggest downside was not approving the 
Agreement because if the high school declined to less than 400 students, it would 
be impossible to keep the education quality high which would result in property 
values going down.  

Paul Alfano of 10 Ogden Drive asked what would happen if it was necessary to 
bond expenditures during the term of the 10 year agreement given that bonds were 
typically 15 years in duration.  Mr. Louf indicated that if a bond became necessary, 
negotiation would begin to extend the Agreement and add provisions to the Agree-
ment addressing the cost of the bond.

Janet Shaw of 8 Page Road asked what would happen if a signi  cant increase in 
student growth occurred in Bow.  Mr. Louf indicated that 10 year projections had 
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been made and it was unlikely that the Bow schools would be  lled to capacity.  He 
noted, however, there are provisions in the Agreement for early termination with a 
penalty.  Dr. Cascadden stated that he thought it was unlikely that the Agreement 
would result in increasing family population in Dunbarton because Bow is no lon-
ger the newest high school in the state. He also indicated that there would be a 50 
student cushion for high school enrollment.

Van Mosher of 99 Allen Road spoke in favor of the Article noting that he had 
attended a regional school and thought it was a wonderful opportunity to share 
resources and meet new kids.

Linda Mead of 17 Essex Drive asked if the tuition would change.  Mr. Louf explained 
that Bow High School’s tuition calculation would change under the Agreement for-
mula.  He noted that the tuition for the  rst three years of the Agreement would be 
based on the grades attending.  He also indicated that three times per year, reports 
would be given to Dunbarton relating to the calculation of tuition.  

Carrie King 87 Woodhill Road asked how the Agreement would impact Bow taxes.  
Mr. Ford indicated that although there was no way to predict what would happen 
in future budgets, there is no other source of revenue that would match what would 
be coming from Dunbarton.

Dennis Mosbeck of 15 River Road spoke in favor of the Article stating that overhead 
costs were  xed and the retention of the extensive curriculum due to the in  ux of 
students would be bene  cial.

Brad Hutton of 3 Pepin Drive asked what would happen to the tuition rate when the 
school bond was fully paid in 2017.  Mr. Ford indicated that debt service was not 
part of the tuition so it’s not part of the Dunbarton tuition formula.

Being no one at the microphones, Mr. Hatem called for a ballot Vote on Article 4. 
The ballot vote was 301 in favor and 10 against.  Motion carried. Article 4 passed.  

Article 5 
 SHALL the School District accept the provisions of RSA 194-C providing for 
the reorganization of a school administrative unit involving school districts of Bow, 
New Hampshire and Dunbarton, New Hampshire in accordance with the provisions 
of the proposed plan? 3/5 Majority Required for Passage. If Warrant Article 4 is 
defeated, voting on this warrant article will not take place. 

Recommended by the School Board (5-0) 

The Article was displayed on the overhead projector.  Motion to present the Article 
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for consideration was made by Ms. Alfano and seconded by Ms. Treybig. 

Ms. Alfano stated the reorganization plan for SAU 67 was totally contingent on 
the AREA Agreement passing both towns.  Currently, Bow School District is SAU 
67 and Dunbarton is part of the multi-district SAU 19.  The reorganization would 
result in the SAU 67 Superintendent services for both the Bow School District and 
the Dunbarton School District.  Ms. Alfano reviewed school demographics and 
community pro  les focusing on the similarities between the two towns.  She next 
reviewed the 2012 to 2013 NECAP scores for both towns.  

She stated that the reorganized SAU 67 Board would include all members of the 
Dunbarton and Bow School District Boards.  The SAU Board will be responsible 
for SAU budget approval, evaluating and supervising the Superintendent. She 
reviewed the budgeting changes that would occur based on a formula speci  ed by 
state law.  It was estimated that $747,464 would be removed from the Bow School 
District budget to facilitate an estimated SAU budget of $819,623 based upon the 
2013 to 2014 Bow proposed budget.  There would be transition issues involved if 
the AREA Agreements were approved to make sure that students are ready to mesh 
starting at 7th grade.

Public comment received and; included:

Don Lowe of 3 South Bow Dunbarton Road asked where the oversight of the SAU 
budget would be if it could not be reviewed by the Bow Budget Committee and 
voted by the Town.  Mr. Louf indicated that the oversight would be at the School 
Board level and the loss of control was dictated by state law given that the two 
towns could not vote on each other’s budget.  

Dennis Mosbeck of 15 River Road asked if the Bow Budget Committee would 
review the SAU budget.  Ms. Bloom  eld indicated that it did not make sense for 
either Bow or Dunbarton to review each other’s budget. There would be a public 
hearing, at which time public comment could be received.

Lorna Landry of 35 Bow Center Road asked for clari  cation as to which costs and 
budget items would be removed from the Town budget and not eligible for over-
sight.  Mr. Louf indicated that the only costs involved were administrative costs of 
the SAU, not program costs for the schools.  The SAU budget would be negotiated 
by the School Boards of Bow and Dunbarton.  Dr. Cascadden stated that this reor-
ganization would have no impact on the programing for Grades 7 through 12 and 
that moving forward, programming would be done on a collaborative basis by the 
Bow School Board based on input from the two towns.  

Being no one at the microphones, Mr. Hatem called for a ballot Vote on Article 5 
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which was displayed on the screen during voting. The ballot vote was 269 in favor 
and 6 against.  Motion carried. Article 5 passed.  

Mr. Hatem asked if anyone had any other business to come before the meeting. 

A Motion made to adjourn the meeting was made by Mr. Louf and seconded by 
numerous voters.  The March 8, 2013 School District meeting ended at 9:30 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

John E. Rich, Jr.

John E. Rich, Jr.
School District Clerk

On behalf of the School Board:

Robert Louf, Chair
Debra Alfano, Vice Chair
Pansy Bloom  eld, Member
June Branscom, Member
Dee Treybig, Member
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To the inhabitants of the School District in the town of Bow quali  ed to 
vote in District affairs:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO MEET AT THE BOW COMMUNITY 
BUILDING IN SAID DISTRICT ON TUESDAY, THE 11TH DAY OF MARCH 
2014, AT 7:00 A.M. O’CLOCK IN THE FORENOON TO CAST BALLOTS 
FROM THAT HOUR OF SAID DAY UNTIL SEVEN O’CLOCK IN THE 
EVENING FOR THE FOLLOWING DISTRICT AFFAIRS:

To choose two members of the School Board for the ensuing three years.

GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS AT SAID BOW THIS 11th DAY OF 
FEBRUARY, 2013:    
 Robert Louf, Jr.Mr. Robert Louf, Jr., Chair _____________________________  
    
 Debra AlfanoMs. Debra Alfano, Vice Chair _____________________________  
    
 Dee TreybigMs. Dee Treybig, Member _____________________________  
    
 June BranscomMs. June Branscom, Member _____________________________  
    
 Ginger FraserMs. Ginger Fraser, Member _____________________________

A TRUE COPY OF THE WARRANT ATTEST:        
 Robert Louf, Jr.Mr. Robert Louf, Jr., Chair _____________________________  
    
 Debra AlfanoMs. Debra Alfano, Vice Chair _____________________________  
    
 Dee TreybigMs. Dee Treybig, Member  _____________________________
    
 June BranscomMs. June Branscom, Member _____________________________  
    
 Ginger FraserMs. Ginger Fraser, Member _____________________________

BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT
ELECTION WARRANT – 2014

State of New Hampshire
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BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT
2014 WARRANT ARTICLES

TO THE INHABITANTS OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE TOWN OF 
BOW quali  ed to vote in District affairs:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO MEET AT THE BOW HIGH SCHOOL 
AUDITORIUM IN SAID DISTRICT ON FRIDAY, THE 14TH OF MARCH, 
2014, AT SEVEN O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING, TO ACT ON THE FOLLOW-
ING SUBJECTS:

Article 1
TO HEAR the reports of agents, auditors, committees, and of  cers chosen or to 
take any other action.

Article 2
TO SEE if the School District will vote to raise and appropriate the Budget Com-
mittee’s recommended amount of Twenty Six Million Nine Hundred Fifty-Eight 
Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars ($26,958,222) for the support of 
schools, for the payment of salaries for the School District of  cials and agents, 
and for the payment of the statutory obligations of the district.  This article does 
not include appropriations voted in other warrant articles.  This article does in-
clude the cost of the Bow School District Food Service Program.

The School Board recommends Twenty Six Million Nine Hundred Fifty-Eight 
Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars ($26,958,222).

Recommended by the Budget Committee (6-1)
Recommended by the School Board (5-0)

Article 3
TO SEE if the School District will vote to approve the cost items included in the 
collective bargaining agreement reached between the Bow School Board and the 
Bow Education Support Staff Association which calls for the following increases 
in salaries and bene  ts at the current staf  ng level:

 Fiscal Year ........................................................................... Estimated Increase
  2014-15 ................................................................................................ $84,424
  2015-16 .............................................................................................. $109,427

And further to raise and appropriate the sum of Eighty-Four Thousand Four 
Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars ($84,424) for the current  scal year, such sum rep-
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resenting the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and bene  ts 
required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current staf  ng 
levels.

Recommended by the School Board (5-0)
Recommended by the Budget Committee (7-0)

Article 4
 SHALL the School District if article 3 is defeated, authorize the Bow School 
Board to call one special meeting, at its option, to address article 3 cost items 
only?  (If Article 3 is approved, No action necessary)

Recommended by the School Board (5-0)

Article 5
TO SEE if the School District will vote to establish a Capital Reserve Fund under 
the provisions of RSA 35:1 for the purpose of future capital improvements at 
Bow High School and Bow Memorial School. The funding for this Capital Re-
serve Account to come from Capital Improvement Fees as de  ned in the AREA 
Agreement between the Dunbarton and Bow School Districts that calls for the 
payment of said fees.  The name of the Capital Reserve Fund shall be AREA 
School Capital Improvements – Dunbarton Fees.

Recommended by the School Board 5-0

BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT
2014 WARRANT ARTICLES
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TO TRANSACT ANY other business that may legally come before the meeting.  

GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS AT SAID BOW THIS 11TH  DAY OF FEBRU-
ARY, 2014:

Robert Louf, Jr. 
Robert Louf, Chair

Debra Alfano 
Debra Alfano, Vice-Chair

Ginger Fraser 
Ginger Fraser, Member

June Branscom 
June Branscom, Member

Dee Treybig 
Dee Treybig, Member

A TRUE COPY OF THE WARRANT ATTEST:

Robert Louf, Jr. 
Robert Louf, Chair

Debra Alfano 
Debra Alfano, Vice-Chair

Ginger Fraser 
Ginger Fraser, Member

June Branscom 
June Branscom, Member

Dee Treybig 
Dee Treybig, Member

BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT
2014 WARRANT ARTICLES
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New Hampshire
Department of

Revenue Administration

Page 1 of 17MS-27 v3.4 2014

2014
MS-27

SCHOOL BUDGET FORM 
BUDGET FORM FOR SCHOOL DISTRICTS WHICH HAVE ADOPTED THE PROVISIONS OF RSA 32:14 THROUGH 32:24

July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015Appropriations and Estimates of Revenue for the Fiscal Year from 

Form Due Date: 20 days after the meeting
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  Fiscal Year  Fiscal Year   
  2011-2012  2012-2013  
 
Expenditures for Speical Education (All Funds)
Instruction $ 4,591,656.58 $ 4,714,829.66
Related Services $ 782,693.55 $ 949,881.19
Administration $ 107,829.57 $ 109,246.17
Transportation $ 187,917.39 $ 240,485.85
Total Expenditure
 for Special Education (All Funds) $ 5,670,097.09 $ 6,014,442.87

Revenues  
IDEA Grant/IDEA Preschool Grant $ 271,523.39 $ 300,984.19
ARRA IDEA Grant (Federal Stimulus) $ 93,954.13 $            –   
Tuition $ 11,010.00 $ 11,079.26
Medicaid $ 83,221.06 $ 73,627.80
Catastrophic Aid $ 115,346.13 $ 101,820.97
Adequacy Allocation 
 for Special Education $ 315,631.00 $ 353,457.00
Total Revenues $ 890,685.71 $ 840,969.22
Expenditures Net Of Revenues $ 4,779,411.38 $ 5,173,473.65

BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT
REPORT OF SPECIAL EDUCATION

EXPENDITURES / REVENUES



S50

Fu
nc

tio
n

Ac
co

un
t

FY
20

11
-1

2
FY

20
11

-1
2

FY
20

12
-1

3
FY

20
12

-1
3

FY
20

13
-1

4
FY

20
14

-1
5

D
iff

er
en

ce
D

iff
er

en
ce

Co
de

N
am

e
Es

tim
at

e
Ac

tu
al

Es
tim

at
e

Ac
tu

al
Es

tim
at

e
Pr

op
os

ed
$

%
GE

N
ER

AL
 F

U
N

D
 B

U
D

GE
T 

ES
TI

M
AT

ED
 R

EV
EN

U
ES

TO
TA

L 
11

00
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

TA
XE

S
18

,3
65

,6
10

18
,3

65
,6

10
19

,4
66

,1
91

19
,4

66
,1

91
20

,0
32

,3
03

20
,1

01
,7

34
69

,4
31

0.
35

%

   
  E

st
im

at
ed

 1
3 

N
on

-D
un

ba
rt

on
 T

ui
tio

n 
Pa

yi
ng

 S
tu

de
nt

s -
 2

01
4-

15
 S

ch
oo

l Y
ea

r -
 C

ur
re

nt
 2

01
3-

14
 S

ch
oo

l Y
ea

r 8
 T

ui
tio

n 
Pa

yi
ng

 S
tu

de
nt

s

   
  E

st
im

at
ed

 3
8 

7t
h 

Gr
ad

e 
an

d 
30

 8
th

 G
ra

de
 S

tu
de

nt
s -

 $
9,

95
2/

St
ud

en
t

   
  E

st
im

at
ed

 2
7 

9t
h 

Gr
ad

e,
 1

 1
0t

h 
Gr

ad
e 

St
ud

en
t a

nd
 5

 U
pp

er
cl

as
s S

tu
de

nt
s -

 $
11

,8
11

/S
tu

de
nt

TO
TA

L 
13

00
 T

U
IT

IO
N

 R
EV

EN
UE

60
,0

00
11

8,
48

3
62

,3
60

11
2,

76
3

99
,5

00
1,

22
9,

58
9

1,
13

0,
08

9
11

35
.7

7%

TO
TA

L 
15

00
 E

AR
N

IN
GS

 O
N

 IN
VE

ST
M

EN
TS

2,
70

0
2,

37
2

1,
20

0
1,

31
8

48
0

48
0

0
0.

00
%

TO
TA

L 
17

00
 S

TU
D

EN
T/

AD
M

IS
SI

O
N

 R
EV

EN
UE

21
,2

50
22

,6
45

21
,0

00
20

,6
17

41
,0

00
37

,7
50

(3
,2

50
)

-7
.9

3%

   
  R

eq
ue

st
 2

01
0,

 2
01

1 
an

d 
20

12
 C

al
en

da
r Y

ea
r F

ee
s

TO
TA

L 
19

00
 O

TH
ER

 R
EV

EN
UE

56
5,

06
4

60
0,

05
3

53
8,

86
0

58
5,

43
6

47
9,

22
5

71
2,

16
9

23
2,

94
4

48
.6

1%

TO
TA

L 
30

00
 S

TA
TE

 A
ID

4,
62

6,
55

3
4,

59
8,

51
1

4,
54

7,
43

0
4,

58
6,

60
9

3,
94

3,
00

0
3,

76
7,

06
1

(1
75

,9
39

)
-4

.4
6%

TO
TA

L 
ES

TI
M

AT
ED

 O
PE

RA
TI

N
G 

BU
D

GE
T 

RE
VE

N
UE

S
23

,6
41

,1
77

23
,7

07
,6

75
24

,6
37

,0
41

24
,7

72
,9

34
24

,5
95

,5
08

25
,8

48
,7

83
1,

25
3,

27
5

5.
10

%

TO
TA

L 
50

00
 T

RA
N

SF
ER

S 
FR

O
M

 O
TH

ER
 S

O
UR

CE
S

0
0

0
0

60
,0

00
0

(6
0,

00
0)

0.
00

%

TO
TA

L 
ES

TI
M

AT
ED

 G
EN

ER
AL

 F
U

N
D

 R
EV

EN
UE

S
23

,6
41

,1
77

23
,7

07
,6

75
24

,6
37

,0
41

24
,7

72
,9

34
24

,6
55

,5
08

25
,8

48
,7

83
1,

19
3,

27
5

4.
84

%

BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT
ESTIMATED REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015



S51

Fu
nc

tio
n

Ac
co

un
t

FY
20

11
-1

2
FY

20
11

-1
2

FY
20

12
-1

3
FY

20
12

-1
3

FY
20

13
-1

4
FY

20
14

-1
5

D
iff

er
en

ce
D

iff
er

en
ce

Co
de

N
am

e
Es

tim
at

e
Ac

tu
al

Es
tim

at
e

Ac
tu

al
Es

tim
at

e
Pr

op
os

ed
$

%

FY
20

11
-1

2
FY

20
11

-1
2

FY
20

12
-1

3
FY

20
12

-1
3

FY
20

13
-1

4
FY

20
14

-1
5

D
iff

er
en

ce
D

iff
er

en
ce

Es
tim

at
e

Ac
tu

al
Es

tim
at

e
Ac

tu
al

Pr
op

os
ed

Pr
op

os
ed

$
%

FO
O

D
 S

ER
VI

CE
 F

U
N

D
 B

U
D

GE
T 

ES
TI

M
AT

ED
 R

EV
EN

U
ES

TO
TA

L 
15

00
 E

AR
N

IN
GS

 O
N

 IN
VE

ST
M

EN
TS

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0.

00
%

TO
TA

L 
16

00
 F

O
O

D
 S

ER
VI

CE
 S

AL
ES

58
4,

98
5

48
6,

58
6

60
1,

45
4

43
6,

36
2

65
0,

00
0

61
9,

70
4

(3
0,

29
6)

-4
.6

6%

TO
TA

L 
19

00
 O

TH
ER

 R
EV

EN
UE

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0.

00
%

TO
TA

L 
32

00
 S

TA
TE

 R
EV

EN
UE

35
,0

00
31

,4
92

30
,0

00
25

,5
83

31
,6

97
26

,0
00

(5
,6

97
)

-1
7.

97
%

TO
TA

L 
45

00
 F

ED
ER

AL
 R

EV
EN

UE
40

,0
00

45
,7

57
50

,0
00

47
,3

32
50

,0
00

52
,0

00
2,

00
0

4.
00

%

TO
TA

L 
77

00
 T

RA
N

SF
ER

S 
FR

O
M

 O
TH

ER
 S

O
U

RC
ES

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

TO
TA

L 
ES

TI
M

AT
ED

 F
O

O
D

 S
ER

VI
CE

 R
EV

EN
UE

S
65

9,
98

5
56

3,
83

5
68

1,
45

4
50

9,
27

6
73

1,
69

7
69

7,
70

4
(3

3,
99

3)
-4

.6
5%

BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT
ESTIMATED REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015



S52

PLODZIK & SANDERSON
Professional Association/Accountants & Auditors

193 North Main Street • Concord • New Hampshire • 03301-5063 • 603-225-6996 • FAX- 603-224-1380

To the Members of the School Board
Bow School District
Bow, New Hampshire

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the Bow School District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the School District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 
The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the 
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control 
relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statement.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Basis for Adverse Opinion on Governmental Activities

As discussed in Note 15 to the financial statements, management has not recorded the long-term osts of retirement health care 
costs and obligations for other postemployment benefits in the governmental activities.   Accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America require that those costs be recorded, which would increase the liabilities, net position, 
and expenses of the governmental activities. The amount by which this departure would affect the liabilities, net position, and 
expenses on the governmental activities is not readily determinable.

Adverse Opinion

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter described in the "Basis for Adverse Opinion on Governmental 
Activities" paragraph, the financial statements referred to above do not present fairly the financial position of the government-
wide financial statement of the Bow School District, as of June 30, 2013, or the changes in financial position thereof for the year 
then ended.

Unmodified Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position 
of the major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Bow School District, as of June 30, 2013, and the 
respective changes in financial position and the respective budgetary comparison for the general fund, for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT
AUDITOR’S REPORT - 2013
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SCHEDULE6
BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT

Bow School District
Independent Auditor's Report

Emphasis of Matter- Management's Discussion and Analysis

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and analysis 
on pages 3 through 11 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the 
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part 
of the financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate, operational, economic, or historical context. 
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing 
the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express 
and opinion or provide any assurance.

Emphasis of Matter- Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the Bow 
School District's basic financial statements. The combining and individual fund financial schedules are presented for purposes 
of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The combining and individual fund financial schedules are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, 
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the combining and individual fund 
financial schedules are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

December 6, 2013

BOW SCHOOL DISTRICT
AUDITOR’S REPORT - 2013
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STATEMENT OF BONDED INDEBTEDNESS

Annual Requirements to Amortize General Obligation Debt

 Fiscal Principal Interest Total
 Year   
2014-2015 $ 1,005,000.00 $ 225,818.75 $ 1,230,818.75
2015-2016 $ 1,005,000.00 $ 170,931.75 $ 1,175,931.25
2016-2017 $ 1,005,000.00 $ 116,043.75 $ 1,121,043.75
2017-2018 $ 200,000.00 $ 84,300.00 $ 284,300.00
2018-2019 $ 200,000.00 $ 75,700.00 $ 275,700.00
Thereafter $ 1,600,000.00 $ 287,100.00 $ 1,887,100.00
 $ 5,015,000.00 $ 959,893.75 $ 5,974,893.75

REPORT OF TRUST FUND BALANCES

As of June 30, 2013

Month/Year  Name  Balance
Created    
March-92  Bow School District  $ 288,224.10
March-96  BSD HVAC  $ 500,477.14
March-00  Bow High School Capital Improvements $ 140,123,47
March-02  Unanticipated Special Education Costs $ 347,556.00
March-06  BSD Paving $ 8,564.32
  $ 1,284,945.03
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ANNUAL REPORT
SCHOOL BOARD CHAIR

2013 - 2014

Preparing a statement for the Annual Town Report provides a unique opportunity 
to re  ect on the past year’s accomplishments while verifying earlier predictions to 
actual events.

Perhaps one of the biggest examples of this involves school enrollment. As early 
as last year, Bow made the assertion that a continued decline in enrollment would 
translate into tougher decisions when it came time to funding student programs 
and school resources. It’s an assertion that many school districts throughout the 
state continue to make, and it hasn’t limited itself to just the public schools. In a 
proactive maneuver, Bow worked collaboratively with Dunbarton as they sought 
to research alternatives to their existing arrangement.  The ultimate passage of a 
new ten-year AREA agreement by residents in both towns marked a historical ac-
complishment for the year, but it also addressed an enrollment prediction that may 
have otherwise come true. Add to that an interest from neighboring Hooksett to 
send students to Bow, and suddenly we  nd ourselves in a much different position 
from the standpoint of enrollment.

As we began the transitional process from a single SAU to a multi-SAU, we dis-
covered that some of our earlier predictions would also be challenged. Whereas we 
anticipated a smoother, one-year transitional window that would serve both student 
and staff, we found ourselves having to “fast-forward” some of our plans as a result 
of unforeseen issues at the Dunbarton-Goffstown level. Despite the new challenges, 
however, there remained a determination between Dunbarton and Bow to work 
together – and at the time of this writing we remain on track to transitioning the 
districts. To that end - you will note another Dunbarton related warrant article this 
year, requesting the creation of a new capital reserve fund. The warrant article was 
anticipated for this year, and is needed per the AREA agreement to hold the capital 
improvement fees collected from Dunbarton students.  

On a budgetary front, the School Board attempted to remain mindful of events hap-
pening at the town level in addition to how the AREA agreement was presented to 
residents from a staf  ng and  nancial standpoint. Entering into this year’s process 
we set a larger goal of obtaining a tax neutral general budget, and appreciation 
goes out to the district administration for working constructively with the School 
Board towards this end. In addition to the larger goal, the School Board also iden-
ti  ed potential areas where further cost savings might be realized. Our hope is to 
remain proactive in the budget debate and revisit these areas as continued “tasks” 
throughout the coming year. 
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On top of the SAU related changes, this year also marked the last year of an earlier 
negotiated BESS contract. BESS represents the district’s many support staff, and 
a positive atmosphere on both sides resulted in the re-negotiation and rati  cation 
of a new potential contract. Final voter approval is now required, and you’ll  nd a 
separate warrant article addressing this request.  

And  nally on a smaller scale, we completed the conversion of the existing #2 oil 
burners from #2 oil to that of a more ef  cient natural gas. It’s a small accomplish-
ment for the year, but important from the standpoint that we were able to extract the 
old oil tank and complete the conversion at a cost just slightly under the predicted 
$60,000 requested per last year’s warrant article. 

There are, perhaps, more accomplishments that could admittedly be cited. Each 
school has seen its share of success stories, and as a whole we continue in the spirit 
of partnership. In last year’s Annual Town Report. I stated that Bow stood ready to 
address the challenges as a result of new educational landscapes, and that we had 
well positioned our district to continue attaining the goals that our students, parents, 
staff, and town organizations had come to expect. In a way, I feel those words to 
be more accurate today. 

It has undoubtedly been an active year, and it may remain active for the foreseeable 
future. As the educational landscape continues to be reshaped, so too will the way 
in which we identify our accomplishments - and perhaps the predictions that lead 
to them. We are indeed ready and well positioned – and for that we remain one of 
the top districts in the state.    

Respectively submitted,

School Board Chair
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ANNUAL REPORT
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

2013 – 2014

As I work through my seventh year as the Superintendent of SAU 67, I  nd that 
the District continues to respond to changing conditions.  We have been preparing 
to accept Dunbarton students in Grades 7 - 9 next year as part of the AREA Agree-
ment approved last year, and SAU 67 will no longer be synonymous with the Bow 
School District as the School Administrative Unit will include both the Dunbarton 
and Bow School Districts.

The SAU Budget was approved by the new SAU Board, which is the combined 
Dunbarton and Bow School Boards.  A total of $777,759.00 was removed from the 
Bow School District budget that previously paid for SAU services.  Additionally, 
the SAU budget includes a new 0.8 FTE position titled Curriculum Coordinator, 
salary increases for the SAU employees re  ecting a change to multi-districts, 
and a change of the Business Administrator’s title to Assistant Superintendent for 
Business Administration.  This increased budget was then apportioned to the two 
Districts with Bow’s share being $728,546.00.  This was a budget savings to the 
Bow District of $49,213.00.

As school started and I began to think about this year’s budget for Bow, I was full 
of optimism and hope because our last two years’ work with the Dunbarton AREA 
agreement and other tuition student initiatives are beginning to be implemented 
in this budget cycle.  I felt that the tuition from the three incoming grades would 
de  nitely make our budgeting easier, and I felt the goal of a tax-neutral budget, 
or even a budget that reduced taxes, would be fairly easy to attain.  Even when I 
learned that our adequacy revenue was decreased mostly due to declining enroll-
ment in Bow, I felt we were in a good place because we were $743,000.00 ahead 
in revenue due to incoming tuition. 

My optimism was soon tempered as we began to compile the budget.  We are in the 
third year of a BEA Master Agreement with our teachers with a base 2% increase 
and other costs re  ected in the budget.  We have contracted commitments with 
employees for insurance, and the Guaranteed Maximum Rate of increase continued 
to be high.  We also need to re  ect in the budget costs that were approved by the 
School Board post 2013 - 2014 budget adoption.  The increased revenue was soon 
taken up by these increases in operating costs.

The proposals from administrators added up to around a $1.9 million expenditure 
increase.  I reduced some of those requests as part of the Superintendent’s budget, 
and the budget that I submitted to the School Board had $1,536,651.00 expenditure 
increase (6.11%) and a tax impact of $660,927.00.
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The Board de  nitely wanted a tax-neutral budget, which means that any increase 
in expense would be offset by an increase in revenue.  The Board met diligently 
in December with administrators and considered requests and possible reductions 
to already existing programs.  The result is a School Board budget that has an in-
creased expenditure of $1,108,851.00 (4.41% increase) and an increase in revenue 
of $1,123,844.00 (24% increase).  This leaves a net budget that is tax-neutral.  This 
concept does not include Article 2, which is the negotiated contract settlement with 
the support staff.  That settlement involves a 2% base raise and insurance conces-
sions and has a  rst year cost of  $84,424.00.  This will be voted on as a separate 
Article.  However, the budget does include a 2% salary increase for non-unionized 
employees.

Using the formula negotiated as part of the AREA Agreement with Dunbarton, the 
annual tuition for BMS is set at $9,952.00, and the annual tuition for Bow High 
School is set at $11,811.00.  According to the AREA Agreement, all rising Grade 
7 - 9 students from Dunbarton are assigned to Bow Schools (38 – Grade 7, 30 – 
Grade 8, and 27 – Grade 9).  Some of these students can petition to stay in Goffs-
town schools under a procedure called Best Interest of the Student, but we expect 
most to attend Bow.  We have also negotiated a Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) with Hooksett, which would allow up to 10 students to enroll as Grade 9 
tuition students from Hooksett.   Our target Grade 9 size is 160.  That would gen-
erate eight (8) sections of 20 students each and allow us to have two full teams in 
our interdisciplinary model.  Right now, (as I write this in December) we have 160 
students projected for Grade 9 in Dunbarton and Bow so we need to be very prudent 
in looking at a number to accept from Hooksett this year.  These enrollment choice 
options will be implemented in January so by the time you read this, we will have 
a  rmer understanding of exactly where we are.

For Grades 10 – 11, we already have six (6) students enrolled from outside of Bow 
and, according to the AREA Enrollment, Dunbarton students in those grades may 
choose to stay in Goffstown to complete high school or they may come to Bow.  We 
have budgeted for an additional 10 students of tuition revenue that may come from 
the Hooksett MOU process or from the Dunbarton Grade 10 - 12 school choice 
process.  I do not think it will be less than that, and it may be more, which would 
be an increase in revenue.

The Board has also proposed receiving the three remaining years of the Impact Fees 
from the Town of Bow all in next year’s budget cycle.  The two extra years total 
$182,944.00 in revenue.  This was suggested by the Budget Committee last year 
and would involve the approval of the SelectBoard to implement.   This revenue 
was seen as important to get to a tax-neutral position for the budget while still 
maintaining program quality. 
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I think the Board and administration has worked diligently to achieve their goals.  
It has been a dif  cult process, but I believe that the product being brought to the 
Budget Committee is a good one.  I am looking forward to our Monday meetings 
in January, and there is much detail to explore.

I feel that the Board looked very closely at a number of areas including class size, 
staf  ng patterns, technology use and support, administrative structure, Special Edu-
cation delivery, co-curricular offerings, activity fees, library usage, and a number 
of other items that we will be discussing with the Town Budget Committee.  The 
Board will be following up on these issues outside of the budget process.

This year, there are some administrative restructuring proposals, particularly at 
Bow High School.  We are proposing adding an Assistant to the Technology Coor-
dinator to provide backup for support and to allow the Coordinator more time for 
planning and leading our SAU Districts in the critical area of technology.  We are 
restructuring the high school Dean Positions.  Don Gage will become the Curriculum 
Director, split between Bow High School and SAU 67, and Jackie Coe will become 
the Dean of Faculty.  Bow High School will have one less person, but because of 
reductions in the teaching responsibilities of the Deans, will have a 10% reduction 
in administrative time.  There will be increased Special Education responsibilities 
for the Bow High School administration as the Special Education Director will be 
adding the Dunbarton District and will have less time to devote to Bow High School.

It has been a very exciting time of change for me and for the Bow School District.  
I am looking forward to adding Dunbarton to our SAU and District schools, and 
I am con  dent that our Bow programs will continue to be known for quality.  We 
continue to work on leading the Bow Schools toward excellence and continue to 
try to do so in a  scally-responsible manner.

Sincerely,
Dean S.T. Cascadden
Superintendent of Schools 
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ANNUAL REPORT
BOW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS

2013 – 2014

It is once again a pleasure to report on the work and accomplishments of the Bow 
Elementary School students and staff. It is our goal to support the continuous progress 
of every student and to help all students reach or exceed grade level standards. This 
requires the dedicated and devoted efforts of our whole school community, inside 
and outside our school. We appreciate the support of our parents and community 
members in this important work.

In the past few years, our work has been guided by the Common Core State Stan-
dards. We are proud that teachers from the Bow School District, along with teach-
ers from around the country, gave input to the development of the standards. It is 
important to note that standards are not the same as curriculum. A travel metaphor 
offers one way to think about this. Standards de  ne the destination; curriculum is 
the road map to getting there; instruction is the day to day journey. Staff members 
from across the Bow School District, including BES, have been working to develop 
our district curriculum to align with the standards. Teachers are also engaged in the 
development of units of instruction and the implementation of differentiated learning 
experiences to meet individual student needs. Common assessments, administered 
across all grade levels, monitor student learning, guide instruction and evaluate 
overall school programs and progress.  We are excited and energized by this work! 
 
At Bow Elementary School, we believe that schools are places where both children 
and adults learn. Some of the professional learning experiences over the last year 
include a revision of our standards based report card, additional training in Respon-
sive Classroom and related work to enhance the culture and climate of our school, 
an examination of the role of creativity in instruction and learning, continued work 
using student data to inform instruction, and the development of instruction and 
assessments that address the rigor and depth of the Common Core. Our district has 
developed a new Professional Learning Master Plan and many teachers are engaged 
in action research projects in their classrooms. The goal of all our professional 
learning is to increase student learning.  

We have continued to update the REACH (Recognize, Encourage, Achieve, Chal-
lenge, and Honor) Enrichment Program to include offerings with a STEM (Science, 
Technology, Engineering and Math) focus. Currently, the REACH Department is 
offering programs for the entire student body, as well as grade speci  c opportunities. 
Programs include science exploration, technology, engineering exploration, lunch 
bunch series, math challenges, literacy lunch, and the annual Invention Convention. 
The REACH department is continually ‘reaching’ out to meet the enrichment needs 
of all students through quality, academically based programs. 
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Our guidance team continues its work at each grade level to include bullying pre-
vention efforts, social problem solving, communication skills and respect and ap-
preciation for differences. The School Safety Team has created a new safety manual 
that outlines speci  c procedures for different types of events. In the spring, Bow 
Elementary School also installed a buzzer system on our front door that allows us 
to more closely monitor individuals entering our school. We have appreciated the 
continued cooperation of the community to provide a safe environment for our 
students and our staff. 
 
Artist in Residence Lizz Van Saun joined our art classes in October to create mosaic 
designs that adorn the front column of our school. All of the students in grades one 
through four delighted in the opportunity to work with pieces of tumbled glass in 
different colors and shapes to complete the  nal project. We love adding color and 
creativity to the front of our building! We are grateful for ongoing  nancial support 
from the Bow PTO for our Artist in Residence Programs. Thank you PTO!
 
The PTO supports the work of our school in many other ways as well. These include 
support for enrichment materials in classrooms, the Reptiles on the Move presentation 
in third grade, second grade Country Dance performance, author visits, assemblies 
and various other special events. The PTO also coordinates our Blue Ribbon Par-
ent Volunteer Program and we greatly appreciate the commitment and time of our 
dedicated volunteers.

We ended the 2012-2013 school year with full hearts as we bid goodbye to six long-
time staff members: Cindy Prescott, school nurse; Diane Gerhardt, second grade 
teacher; Marti Lawton, special educator; Patti Bechard, kindergarten teacher; Pam 
Keefe, special education assistant and Judi Chisholm, library assistant. 
 
We continue to feel blessed to work in a community that values education and the 
important work in our schools. Thank you for your support. 
 
Dr. Deborah Winings
Dr. Deb Winings
Principal
           &
Jane Morrill-Winter
Jane Morrill-Winter
Assistant Principal
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ANNUAL REPORT
BOW MEMORIAL SCHOOL PRINCIPAL

2013 - 2014

At Bow Memorial School, our students remain the one constant in a changing world 
of educational jargon and expectations.  The children have been magni  cent and 
certainly continue to raise expectations for themselves and for the school as a whole, 
and we couldn’t be prouder of what they have accomplished.  The BMS faculty 
continues to focus on curriculum and assessment work as well as other professional 
development efforts.  Additionally, we as a community have been working really 
hard to prepare for our newest community members from Dunbarton to join us in 
the Fall of 2014.  BMS is a vibrant learning community and we are very pleased 
to be able to share with you the variety of ways we are growing our programs to 
support the children of Bow and Dunbarton in the coming year. 

Our children have given us so much to be proud of in the past 12 months, whether 
it is in the classroom, on the  eld, on the court, or in the realm of the performing 
arts.  Our children continue to perform well above the state average on their NE-
CAP assessments.  That being said, 2013 marks the  nal time that New Hampshire 
students will  take the Fall NECAP exams (more on that later).  Athletically, our 
students continue to  ourish, as is evidenced by the number of state championships 
they continue to win at the high school (middle school has no such equivalent, but 
our teams were very competitive).  We have a very high percentage of our children 
engaged in either BAC or school teams.  We love to see our students becoming 
involved in all extracurricular activities.  

Our performing arts programs have continued to grow phenomenally during this 
time.  Last year’s production of Beauty and the Beast was one of the most spectacular 
middle school productions I have ever witnessed, and it played to a standing room 
only audience in the high school auditorium.  We are certainly looking forward to 
this year’s production of the Wizard of Oz in May, but come early for we would 
expect another full house.  Our music program is expanding as well, and we just 
celebrated the  rst of what we believe will be many more combined concerts that 
feature the BMS band, chorus, and strings programs.  This is our  rst year with a 
strings program as a part of our offerings here at BMS, and they sounded terri  c as 
did the band and chorus.  Our winter concert in December really was a highlight, 
and I would encourage you all to come to our March show to see our talented stu-
dents perform.  

Our faculty has continues to work to keep current with the changes in our  eld.  New 
Hampshire has elected to move forward with the Common Core State Standards and 
the new Smarter Balance Assessment, and Bow Memorial School has embraced this 
challenge.  Last March we signed up for the pilot exam, and our 5th and 6th grade 
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students had an opportunity to take the sample assessments.  This year we have 
signed up to participate again, and our 5th, 6th and 8th grade students were selected 
to take the tests.  The experiences and insights gained by taking and continuing to 
take the sample tests are very valuable.  The Smarter Balanced Assessments represent 
a new set of academic standards and a departure from the NECAP exams.  We are 
looking at both our curriculum and instructional practices as a result of these tests, 
as well as how we assess students in the course of our normal teaching process.  
The Common Core is an important step forward for the entire country, as this is the 
closest we as a nation have ever come to a nationally accepted comprehensive set 
of educational standards.  BMS as a school community wants to be prepared well 
ahead of time and is working hard to make sure that our curriculum will be aligned 
and that our assessment practices will have the students well prepared for the very 
rigorous tests they will experience.  

Bow Memorial School is also working very hard to prepare for the addition of our 
new students from Dunbarton.  One of our primary goals is making sure that our 
new students feel welcomed and included, and that they know  BMS is their school 
community.  We have been working very closely with the administrative teams from 
Mountain View Middle School in Goffstown, Dunbarton Elementary School, and 
also with Bow High School.  Collectively, we are developing a purposeful and well-
constructed transition plan for students currently in grades 6, 7 and 8 (next year’s 
7th, 8th, and 9th grade students).  We have developed a variety of committees to 
explore and develop everything from web presence to curriculum alignment.  BMS 
has already bene  tted positively from this new relationship with Dunbarton, and it 
has only just begun.  We are asking questions of ourselves and our neighbors that 
cause us to all to stop and look critically at both our curriculum and theirs as we 
look to merge.  I am extremely optimistic and positive about the future and what 
this relationship will bring to the students of Bow and Dunbarton. 

We have also been very busy moving forward with academic programming and 
planning.  We have proposed within our budget for the coming year the expansion 
of the World Language program to the 7th grade.  Because this World Language 
proposal is being introduced at the same time as the new students from Dunbarton 
(our projected increase in enrollment necessitates a new teacher be hired), we are 
able to do this in a very  scally responsible manner due to our increasing enroll-
ment. Essentially, the only additional expense for taxpayers will be the books for the 
students and teachers to use. We are incredibly pleased to be able to give students an 
opportunity to study a World Language in 7th grade.  So, in a sense, this increase in 
programming can be tied very positively to our new relationship with Dunbarton, 
and our students are going to directly bene  t.  

Bow Memorial School was a very busy place during 2013, and 2014 promises to be 
no different.  We will continue to be a re  ective community committed to improv-
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ing the educational experience for our students.  We also wish to reiterate to our 
community that we remain committed to being good partners. If you should wish 
to speak with me or Doug Totten, our Assistant Principal,  please don’t hesitate to 
come in and share what is on your mind. 

Sincerely, 

Adam Osburn

Principal
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ANNUAL REPORT
BOW HIGH SCHOOL PRINCIPAL

2013 - 2014

At Bow High School, we are committed to providing a meaningful, relevant and 
purposeful educational experience for each of our Bow High School students.  This 
report will highlight some of the more notable achievements of Bow High School 
students, beginning with spring semester 2013 and wrapping up with fall semester 
2013.

Now in our 17th year, Bow High School continues to be dedicated to high standards 
of excellence in academics, athletics, and the arts, and our students continue to per-
form at the highest levels in all of these areas. This level of excellence is re  ected 
in the graduating class of 2013, which includes several noteworthy statistics.  With 
a graduating class of 139 students, 92 % of students will be attending either a two-
year college (11%) or a four-year college or university (81%). Our other graduating 
students will be starting work right away and are committed to part time studies at 
local community colleges, and  ve of our graduates committed to enter the armed 
services, in service to our country.  These students are:

 Matt Barriclow:  United States Air Force
 Danny Crisman:  United States Army ROTC @ UNH
 Colby Desmarais:  United States Marine Corps @ Norwich University
 Riley Keenan:  United States Army ROTC @ Highpoint University
 Megan Sackett:  United States Coast Guard Academy

We are extremely proud of all of our students and wish them the best in the years 
ahead.

Our students continue to have a positive impact on the School District and com-
munity, particularly with regard to community service activities and Senior Seminar 
Projects.  By the time last year’s Class of 2013 had graduated, they had volunteered 
in excess of 10,000 collective hours over their four years for the greater good of the 
Bow community and surrounding areas.  Thank you to community organizations 
and businesses for your ongoing support of the volunteer work that our students 
do for the betterment of the community through Senior Seminar projects and other 
community service activities. 

Last year’s graduating class also distinguished themselves athletically in both team 
and individual sports. By the time the graduating Class of 2013 had departed, they 
had produced more individual and team state championships than any other class 
in Bow High School’s extraordinary 17-year history. During their four years at 
Bow High School, the graduating class of 2013 had produced 14 individual state 
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champions and earned 23 state championships.  In 2013 alone, our students earned 
eight State Championships, beginning last winter and continuing through this fall: 
Both Boys’ and Girls’ Nordic Skiing, Boys’ Alpine Skiing, Girls’ Basketball, Girls’ 
Tennis, Golf, Girls’ Soccer, and Football, and the  rst ever Football Championship 
won on our home turf. That was an extraordinary community day with one of the 
largest turnouts ever for a home athletic event.  Individual State Championships were 
also awarded, with Naomi Kramer earning State titles in both freestyle and classi-
cal Nordic skiing, Sunday Swett earning the Girls’ Tennis Champion title, and our 
Boys’ 4 x 800 relay team of Sam, Ben, and Alex Evans, along with Kevin McCully 
setting a school record and winning the individual State title. Congratulations to 
athletes and coaches, and the ongoing support of the Bow Falcon Booster Club. All 
of our student-athletes have much to be proud of for their accomplishments have 
been achieved by working together and supporting one another and have done so 
with class, dignity, exemplary sportsmanship, and hard work. Their extraordinary 
success as student athletes tells us much about the character, grit, and spirit of our 
student body and re  ects the support and involvement of an engaged community.  

Our visual and performing arts programs also continue to thrive.  Last spring we 
held our 5th annual Spring Arts Festival, which gave our students the opportunity 
to showcase their artistic talents in both the visual and performing arts. In the spring 
of 2013, the dramatic production Metamorphosis was performed, and in the fall of 
2013, our students performed the musical Peter Pan, complete with  ying char-
acters! Our student musicians were once again very successful on the state level 
with many students chosen for All State Honors in Jazz and Classical Music and 
Chorus. Students who earned this notable distinction this year include Becky Cole, 
Julia Ladd, David Merchan, and David Udelson. Our musicians marched in the 
National Memorial Day Parade, and performed in New York City as well as for the 
residents of White Rock this past Holiday season, and sang for the Governor and 
the Legislature at the State House. Our senior musicians and singers have not only 
distinguished themselves as outstanding musicians, but they have also demonstrated 
their outstanding leadership and community involvement. 

During the summer of 2013 we completed the third and  nal phase of the Bow Com-
munity Trail on the Bow High School campus, which will allow us to host Nordic 
skiing and cross-country running events on our campus. Funding was provided 
through numerous grants and donations, and the work was accomplished by the hard 
work and relentless dedication of student groups, as well as the coordinated efforts 
of students who worked on this project as part of their Senior Seminar Project. Look 
for a sign to be erected on White Rock Hill Road this coming spring recognizing 
the many groups and individuals who participated in this three-year project.

There is much more to mention about Bow High School, and I will wrap up this 
Annual Report by mentioning one last highlight. In March 2013, Bow High School 
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was visited by the NEASC accreditation committee for four consecutive days, and 
this December we received word that we have been awarded continued accredita-
tion, with many noteworthy commendations. Among these was noted “the highly 
involved parent and family population,” as well as “the cooperative relationship with 
the community.”  The continued success of our students re  ects the engagement and 
involvement of the community, and we feel fortunate to have your ongoing support. 
We will continue to grow programs and create opportunities that meet the needs of 
individual students and the demands of the 21st century.  This is another opportunity 
to recognize that our continued success comes through the great partnership we 
have with the Bow community, as well as the professionalism and dedication of 
our teaching faculty and support staff.

Respectfully submitted.

John House-Myers

Principal
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ANNUAL REPORT
BOW POPS
2013 - 2014

Bow POPS, Parents of Performing Arts Students, is an organization that supports 
performing arts (band, chorus, drama, color guard, and orchestra) in the Bow School 
District. We are a nonpro  t organization whose mission is to encourage and maintain 
an enthusiastic interest in the various phases of the performing arts, lend active and 
 nancial support to District performing arts programs, and work with the District 

faculty and the Bow School Board in order to support our mission. 

On March 23–24, 2012, Bow High School was host to the NH Music Educators’ 
Association Large Group Music Festival.   During this festival, more than 35 schools 
and 3,000 students and families came to Bow to participate in this two-day event.  
Once again, we will be hosting this event in 2013.  It will take place on March 22-
23, 2013.  Bow POPS volunteers will operate the food concessions and participate 
in roles as registrars, announcers, and monitors.  Pro  t from the 2012 Large Group 
Festival was used to help support the Bow High School Pep Band and Chorus on 
their respective outings to the New Hampshire Fisher Cats game where they per-
formed the National Anthem; to help defray the costs of new concert attire for all 
new band and chorus students; to  nancially support the Drama programs at both 
the middle and high schools; and to  nancially support the  eld trips of the band 
and chorus programs at Bow Memorial School.  Bow POPS includes a monetary 
gift with their Spring Senior Class Award.

POPS is always exploring ideas for new fundraisers, and we welcome your ideas 
and assistance.  Activities of POPS are greatly dependent upon the parent volunteers, 
and we truly appreciate your support.  All are welcome to participate!

We meet for one hour at 7:00 p.m. on the second Tuesday of each month during the 
school year in the Bow High School Band Room.   Please contact us at bowpops@
gmail.com or retzky@comcast.net.

Respectfully submitted,

Sandra Czibik
President
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ANNUAL REPORT
BOW PARENT-TEACHER ORGANIZATION (PTO)

2013 – 2014

The Bow Parent-Teacher Organization’s (PTO) is committed to enhancing the 
learning environment at all three schools in our district by supplementing the school 
budget, hence our motto “Building a Better Education”.  We work to achieve these 
goals by raising funds for projects and activities that are not part of the school budget 
and, most importantly, we do it through the commitment of many volunteer hours.  
This year your PTO raised over $40,000 for our three schools!  

Our operating budget dictated the need to generate over $52,000.00 to cover 
this year’s expenses.  We raise money, in part, by organizing various fundraisers 
throughout the year. This year the PTO decided to embark on a new fall fundraiser 
hoping to generate more interest than catalog type fundraisers have in recent years.  
Our November Calendar Raf  e earned more than $7,000.00 which raised 40% 
more than in 2012 with the catalog fundraiser.  We sincerely thank all businesses 
and individuals who contributed to the prizes and to those who purchased raf  e 
tickets.  Additionally, we continued to offer a magazine subscription drive as an 
online endeavor only.  Some other fundraisers include the 34th Annual PTO Craft 
Fair, and two Scholastic Book Fairs.

PTO funds also support teachers / specialists with monies to be used to purchase 
additional items for their classes.  Reptiles in Motion and The Second Grade Country 
Dance are also proudly  nancially supported by the PTO.  School events and assem-
blies, library and nurse supplies, camps, artist in residence programs, appreciation 
days, senior scholarships, yearbook, prom, and many other safety and educational 
programs are also funded by PTO dollars and, in some cases, are covered 100 percent.
The efforts of many volunteers giving hundreds of hours help us organize our com-
munity service events including the Annual Craft Fair, Ski & Skate Sale, Halloween 
Costume Tag Sale, National Night Out and the BES Annual Talent Show. 

The Scholastic Book Fairs are also seeing successes from the work of Alicia David 
and Blythe Reed who took up the helm of the book fairs this year.  A new Camp 
Expo event was introduced in February, organized by Bianca Contreras and hosted 
10 local camps.  Kimberlie Berrigan and Valerie Ferland are continuing with their 
work as Talent Show coordinators bringing us a very popular, well attended event.
The PTO wants to give special thanks to a few event coordinators that are stepping 
down and have served us well this year and in the past.  Christina Scott and Jennifer 
Strong-Rain for dedication to the success of our Craft Fair, Susan Dykens for the 
organization and planning of our Ski and Skate Sale and Margot Schroeder for her 
work as our Scholastic Book Fair coordinator.  Margot has moved away and we 
will miss her creativity and dedication.
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The website, through Digital PTO, at www.bownet.org/pto received an overhaul 
this summer thanks to the creativity of Nicole Mercier-Rousseau. Email blasts are 
scheduled from our posts and allow us to keep the community up-to-date of PTO 
events.  Nicole is our new secretary and also took over the organization of the Craft 
Fair from Christina Scott and Jennifer Strong-Rain.  We sincerely thank Nicole for 
the countless hours she’s dedicated to our organization this year.  

Amy Weber, bookkeeper extraordinaire, has returned as Treasurer.  September 
brought us an additional change to the Executive Board.  Eleana Walsh resigned 
from the position of President and Bianca Contreras and Robin Martin were voted 
in as Co-Presidents.  With Co-Presidents in place, the Vice-President position was 
left vacant. 

The PTO thanks Eleana for her two years as President.  Speci  cally, her leadership 
and many, many hours of volunteer work enhancing our communication to the 
community through a new website and newsletter format.

Last May we hosted our  rst “Spring Fling”, a dinner event in celebration of the 
year end and Bow/Dunbarton Area Agreement.  Dunbarton and Bow PTO members 
were invited as well as general community members.  It was a fun evening and we 
hope it becomes a tradition.  We look forward to working with the Dunbarton PTO 
on joint initiatives.

Every day, our volunteers help out in classrooms, supervise school stores, chaperone 
 eld trips, staff after school activities, support recycling / environmental efforts, 

and offer support to the of  ces, libraries, music departments, cafeterias, and sup-
port our many PTO activities!  It is always impressive and meaningful to see so 
many parents, teachers, administrators, and friends make their commitment to this 
community in so many different ways.  Thank you to each and every one of you.

We enthusiastically encourage every parent of a child in the Bow schools to become 
involved with the PTO in some way; come to a  meeting, volunteer to help out in 
our schools, buy a magazine subscription or Scholastic book, attend a fundraiser, or  
let us know about your own ideas on how you would like to make a contribution.  
Our efforts are noted and sincerely appreciated by each member of the elementary, 
middle, and high school staffs and in some form enrich every student in our won-
derful district! 

Respectfully submitted by:

Bianca Contreras and Robin Martin
Co-Presidents
bowpto@gmail.com
www.bownet.org/pto
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School Board finalizes budget and 
warrant articles and submits them to 

Budget Committee 

School Board Develops budget and 
proposed warrant articles with school 

administrators 

Budget Committee reviews the School 
Board's budget proposal and holds a 
public hearing for citizen input, and 

subsequently votes on budget 

Budget Committee proposes a 
different Budget than the one 

presented by School Board 

Budget Committee votes to approve 
School Board’s proposed budget 

School Board declines 
to revise its budget 

School Board agrees to 
revise its 

Budget to conform with 
Budget Committee 

School Board posts the 
Budget Committee’s 
Proposed budget and 

its proposed budget  

School District meeting is held for public 
vote on budget and warrant articles;  

warrant articles indicate whether or not 
Budget Committee supports School 

Board’s proposals, and warrant articles 
may be amended by voters 

School Board posts the 
budget as agreed by School 

Board and Budget 
Committee 

Public votes on School District 
budget as presented and as / or 

amended 

Public votes on individual 
warrant articles The administration with 

oversight of the board 
expends the approved budget 

If there are 
surplus funds 
at the end of 
the fiscal year  

Returned to taxpayers 

Available for funding warrant 
articles at following year’s School 
District meeting to establish or add 
to capital reserve, or to expend for 
special projects  

SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET PROCESS  
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TOWN INFORMATION

Emergency Numbers

 Ambulance ........................................ 911
 Fire .................................................... 911
 Police ................................................ 911

Bow Municipal Of  ces - 10 Grandview Road

 Selectmen’s Of  ce ..................................228-1187, Ext. 110
 Town Manager’s Of  ce ...........................228-1187, Ext. 110
 Town Clerk/Tax Collector ........................228-1187, Ext. 118
 Community Dev. / Planning / Building 
 Inspector / Code Enforcement ................228-1187, Ext. 114
 Assessing Of  ce .....................................228-1187, Ext. 114

 Of  ce Hours: Monday through Friday ..... 7:30 am - 4:00 pm

Department of Public Works - 12 Robinson Road

 DPW Of  ce ........................................................... 228-1201

 Of  ce Hours: Monday through Friday ..... 6:00 am - 2:30 pm

Department of Recreation - 2 Knox Road

 Recreation Of  ce .................................................. 228-2222

 Of  ce Hours: Monday through Friday ..... 8:00 am - 4:00 pm

Fire Department - 2 Knox Road

 Non Emergency .................................................... 228-4320

Police Department - 12 Robinson Road

 Non Emergency Day ............................................. 228-1240
 Non Emergency Night ........................................... 228-0511

Baker Free Library - 509 South Street

 Library ................................................................... 224-7113

 Monday through Thursday .................... 10:00 am - 8:00 pm
 Friday .................................................... 10:00 am - 7:00 pm
 Saturday ................................................. 9:00 am - 1:00 pm
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